Agency: University of Wisconsin System - Energy cost supplement

Recommendations:

Agenda ltem VII: Alternative 2

Comments: Increasing energy costs, and fo a lesser extent
expansion of facilities, have put UW' System in a bind. -Going info this
budget, it was expec‘fed thatinvestments in energy efﬁc;ency woulld

-offset rising cosfs ‘But, costs: hcxve risen %‘as?@r than expected Gnd front-
' '@nd cosfs hcve Izms’fed ’fh@ sc:vzngs from energy efffc ency progrc:ms

Aiiernafwe 2 frc:msfers enough @Pi? Oi.}T of a fEush fnnge beneﬂfs fund
to cover the shortfall.

NOTE: It might be worthwhile to make a brief staterment about the
Em;aor’fcmce of ’rhe LFW bemg Qggressave in seekmg energy efﬁc::@ncy

g _',We expecf fhe UW Wn‘h al{ fhe resources and expertise it has ot hond, fo

be a leader in the state’s efforts fo ach:eve greater energy efficiency and
independence. The commitfee will be !ookmg for evidence of szgm:ﬂccmf
progress on this. fronf inthe fufure

Prepared by: Bob

9



Legislative Fiscal Bureau :
One East Main, Suite 301 + Madison, W1 33703 = (608) 266-3847 « Fax: (608) 267-6873

July 12, 2000

TO: Members,
Joint Commuittee on Finance

FROM: Bob Lang, Director

SUBJECT: University of Wisconsin System: Section 13.10 Request for Supplemental Funds -
Agenda Item VII

REQUEST

, In a letter dated May 1, 2000, the University of Wisconsin (UW) System requested a

supplement from the Committee’s appropriation to cover an anticipated $1.9 million shortfall in
1999-00 in the University’s appropriation for energy costs. The additional funds needed would
consist of $1,436,500 GPR and $457,900 PR derived from tuition. However, the most recent
information available from University projects that the shortfall will be $1,234,200, consisting of
$935,900 GPR and $298,300 PR.

BACKGROUND

The UW System’s fuel and utilities expenditures are funded with a combination of GPR and
tuition revenues. Currently, the GPR component is equal to 75.83% of the total costs while tuition
comprises 24.17%. The percentage allocated to tuition revenues is based on a calculation of the
portion of University facilities related to instruction. Because the appropriation for tuition and fee
revenues is continuing, the University does not require additional PR expenditure authority.

In 1998-99, $42,267,000 GPR was appropriated to the UW System for expenses related to
fuel, utilities, heating and air conditioning, In January 1999, UW System officials informed the
Department of Administration (DOA) that the University would require an increase of $2,531,400
GPR in this appropriation to meet projected energy costs in 1999-00. However, according to DOA
staff, projections made by the Department at that time suggested that energy costs would actually
decrease in the 1999-01 biennium. Therefore the 1999-01 budget act did not increase the



appropriation for fuel and utilities, and funding for the UW System’s energy costs was maintained at
the 1998-99 base level of $42,267,000 GPR annually. Including approximately $252,100 in
encumbrances carried forward from 1998-99, a total of $42,519,100 GPR is available for energy
costs in 1999-00.

ANALYSIS

The current estimated shortfall in the UW System’s appropriation for energy costs for 1999-
00 is based on actual costs billed through the end of June and each campus’ estimate of additional
1999-00 expenditures that will be posted prior to the July 10, 2000 cut-off. The following table
indicates, for each campus, and for UW-Extension and System Administration, total 1998-99
energy costs, estimated total costs for 1999-00 and the amount and percentage of the estimated
increase or decrease from 1998-99. As shown in the table, total energy costs for 1999-00, including
expenses encumbered but not spent in 1998-99, are estimated at $43,753,300. This represents an
average increase of 5.04% systemwide over prior year expenditures. The estimated change in
expenditures for individual institutions ranges from -1.58% at UW-Eau Claire to over 28.92% at
UW-Parkside.

UW System Estimated GPR Energy Costs 1999-00

Page 2

Estimated Estimated

Actual Costs Costs 199900 Chg. %
Campus 1998-99 1999-00 From 1998-99 Change
Madison $23,409,800 $23,648,400 $238,600 1.02%
Milwaukee 4,952,400 5,358,000 405,600 8.19
Fau Claire 1,523,700 1,499,700 -24,000 -1.58
Green Bay 806,500 857,100 50,600 6.27
LaCrosse 1,086,400 1,154,500 68,100 6.27
Oshkosh 1,162,200 1,208,400 46,200 3.98
Parkside 1,003,400 1,293,600 290,200 28.92
Platteville 947,800 952,900 5,100 0.54
River Falls 997,400 1,085,000 01,600 9.18
Stevens Point 1,189,700 1,382,100 192,400 16.17
Stout 1,084,100 1,267,200 183,100 16.89
Superior 743,000 842,000 99,000 13.32
Whitewater 971,600 1,131,400 159,800 16.45
Colleges 1,615,000 1,900,000 285,000 17.65
Extension 107,900 122,000 14,100 13.07
System Administration 53,300 47.000 -6,300 -11.82
System Total 341,654,200 $43,753,300 $2,099,100 5.04%



UW institutions reported a variety of factors contributing to the projected increase in energy
costs in 1999-00. Seven of the campuses reported rate increases for water and sewer, electricity
and gas as well as higher coal prices. However, the amount of the increases varied significantly
from campus to campus. For example, UW-Madison reported an 8% increase in water rates while
UW-Oshkosh reported an increase of 47%. DOA staff have indicated that at the time the 1999-01
budget was being developed, it was assumed that rate increases would be more than offset by
savings from energy efficiency measures that were proposed or in the process of being undertaken
at the campuses. It appears, however, that some of the actual rate increases were higher than
anticipated. For example, according to DOA officials, natural gas prices have increased by almost
30% statewide over the past six months, UW-Green Bay reported that although the campus’ gas
consumption was 1% lower in 1999-00 than in 1998-99, costs were actually $35,900 higher.

Many UW campuses cited payments under the Wisconsin Energy Initiative Phase I as
reasons for higher energy costs in 1999.00. Systemwide, these payments were $400,600 higher
than in 1998-99. Under the program, the state contracted with two private corporations to design
and implement energy efficiency projects whose entire cost would be paid from the resulting
savings. While the contractor guarantees that the savings generated from the projects will be
sufficient to cover the costs over the life of the project, in most cases, repayments begin before such
savings have been realized. For 1999-00, payments ranged from $30,200 at UW-Stevens Point to
$177,800 at UW-Parkside.

A portion of the increase in energy costs can be attributable to the addition of new facilities at
- a number of UW System instirutions. In 1999-00, almost 600,000 square feet of additional space
was added to UW System institutions, resulting in increased energy demands. Further, 1999-00
expenditures include the first full year of utility costs for facilities completed during the 1998-99
fiscal year. The impact of new space on utility costs can vary depending on the type of facilities
involved. For example, UW-Madison noted that much of the 258,436 square feet of new space on
that campus consists of research facilities which typically have higher utility costs than other types

of facilities,

UW System staff indicate that at the end of the 1999-00 fiscal year, the University expects to
lapse a significant amount of GPR funding for fringe benefits from the University’s s. 20.285(1xa)
appropriation for general program operations for University education, research and public service.
Although a precise estimate is not available, it is projected that at least $1 million GPR of fringe
benefits funding in that appropriation will remain unspent. Therefore, if the Committee wishes to
provide additional funds to the University for energy costs, the Committee could transfer the
hecessary funds from the fringe benefits line of the s, 20.285(1)(a) appropriation, rather than
provide a supplement from other unreserved or reserved monies in the Committee’s appropriation.
The net unreserved balance remaining in the Committee’s appropriation is $75,700. Therefore, if a
supplement were to be provided for the University’s energy expenses, an additional $860,200 GPR
from the Committee’s reserved balance would need to be designated.

Page 3



ALTERNATIVES

l. Approve the University’s request revised request for a supplement of $935,900 GPR
in 1999-00 to the agency’s s. 20.285(1){c) appropriation for energy costs from the Joint Finance

Committee’s 5. 20.865(4)(a) appropriation to cover an anticipated shortfall in funding for fuel and
utilities.

2. Transfer $935900 GPR of fringe benefits funding from the University’s s.

20.285(1)a) appropriation for general program operations to the s. 20.285(1)(c) appropriation for
energy costs. o ' '

3. Deny the request.

Prepared by: Merry Larsen

m,}s{,,,,_
o

MO#

T
f BURKE NN A
DECKER ;) N A
JAUCH (Y N A
MOORE i N A
SHIBILSKI “;if} N A
PLACHE YN A
COWLES YN A
DARLING ¥y N A
-GARD Yy N A
PORTER XN A
KAUFERT ™V N A
ALBERS Xy NOA
DUFF Y N A
WARD N A
HUBER N A
RILEY N N A

Page 4



Joint Committee on Finance, July 12, 2000

VII.  University of Wisconsin Systém — Deborah Durcan, Acting Vice President for
Finance

UW System requests a one-time supplement of $843,000 GPR from the Committee's
appropriation under s. 20.865(4)(a) to the agency’s appropriation under
s. 20.285(1){c), to cover a fuel and utilities budget shortfall in fiscal vear 1999-2000.

'Govemt)'r's-'Récominéndaﬁon

Deny the request Enstead allow Uuw System to transfer 3936, OOO GPR of fringe benefit
_fundmg in the appxopnation for general program operatzons under s. 20.285(1)(a), to the
appropriation for energy costs, under s. 20.285(1)(c).



Y
¥

STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
101 East Wilson Steeet, Madison, Wisconsin

TOMMY G. THOMPSON
GOVERNOR

GEORGE LIGHTBOURN
SECRETARY

VI

Office of the Secretary
Post Office Box 7864
Madison, WI 53707-7864
Voice (608) 266-1741
Fax (608) 267-3842

TTY (608) 267.9629

Date: July 10, 2000
To: Members, Joint Committee on Finance

From: George Lightbourn, Secretary 4
Department of Administration

Subject: Section 13.10 Request from the University of Wisconsin System for

$843,000 GPR in fiscal year 2000.

Request

UW System requests a one time supplement of $843,000 GPR from the

Committee's appropriation under s. 20.865(4}{a) to the agency’s appropriation
under s. 20.285(1)(c), to cover a fuel and utilities budget shortfall in fiscal year

1999-2000.

Ba gg_round

Syste'i;ﬁ uses the funds in its appropriation under s. 20.285(1)(c) to pay for energy-

related needs, including: utilities, fuel, heat and air conditioning costs; the costs
incurred for energy conservation measures and for state-owned /operated heating,
cooling or power plants; and to repay energy efficiency fund loans made to the

Board of Regents under s. 16.847(6).

System provided information in the context of its 1999-01 biennial budget request.
In the request, System suggested that fuel and utility expenditures would be
higher as a result of inflation and new facilities becoming operational. However,
the Department of Administration (DOA) did not increase the agency’s energy
appropriation, based on estimates that suggested energy conservation measures
put in place would produce savings sufficient to offset the additional costs.

System Administration initially projected a shortfall in the energy costs

appropriation of $1,894,381. The estimates have been revised a number of times
as actual expenditure data becomes available from the campuses. System
Administration recently estimated a shortfall of $1,111,700, of which $843,000
would be supported by GPR (the “student share” of energy costs ~ 24.17% — is



Members, Joint Committee on Finance
Page 2
July 10, 2000

supported with tuition revenue!). Because this was the estimate that was
available when requests were due to DOA from the agencies {(June 212, $843,000
was the amount used as UW System’s request. However, under the latest
projections (July 5%), the shortfall is estimated at $1,234,234. The student-
supported share of energy costs would offset the shortfall by $208,314, reducing
UW System’s need to $935,920 GPR, or about 2% of System’s $42 million annual
appropriation for fuel and utilities. o - ' '

Analysis

System Administration suggests that the current budget shortfall is a result of two
factors: 1) unanticipated and abnormal increases in fuel/utility rates; and 2)
additional building space for which no new funding (for energy consumption costs)
was provided in the last biennial budget. -

Staff from the Division of Facilities Development {DFD) concurs with UW System
on the cause of the budget shortfall. Cooling requirements (cooling degree days) in
the summer of 1999 were substantially higher than normal, causing greater
consumption of electricity. Furthermore, DFD suggests that if certain energy
efficiency improvement projects had not been implemented in recent years, System
would likely face an even greater shortfall. According to DFD staff, the lease
payments made by System for equipment and services purchased under DOA’s
master lease program (for energy efficiency improvement projects) are not the

cause of the System’s current budget shortfall.

It appears that the budget shortfall is the result of factors beyond the control of
System. Therefore, System’s request for GPR funding to meet the shortfall does
not seem unreasonable. However, the Comimittee currently has extremely limited
resources to address agencies’ funding needs. Given this limitation, DOA has
discussed alternative solutions to the budget shortfall with staff from DFD and
System Administration.

In its fiscal year 1999-2000 pay plan supplement analysis, System has identified a
budget surplus on the fringe benefit line in its appropriation for General Program
Operations (GPO), under w. 20.285 (1){a). While the agency may need to request
the variable costs of back pay fringes for classified staff that went into effect after
the pay plan calculation, the fringe benefit surplus related to all other staff
(estimated at $1 million to $3.5 million) would be available to meet this fuel and
utility shortfall.

Normally, any such surplus would lapse to the general fund at the close of the

! The “student share” of energy costs is derived by applying the traditional GPR/Fee split (35% Fees) to the amount
of physical plant space allotted to instruction (the teaching mission). Thus, the student share of energy costs will
vary with the amount of physical plant space that is determined to be related to the teaching mission.



Members, Joint Committee on Finance
Page 3
July 10, 2000

fiscal year. As a general rule, DOA policy does not allow agencies to move funds
from the fringe benefit line to another expenditure line within an appropriation if
there is any need for fringe supplement. However, given the special
circumstances, the fringe benefit surplus in the GPO appropriation could be
redeployed to the supplies and services line to meet the budget shortfall in the
energy costs appropriation.

System would transfer funds from the fringe benefit line to the supplies and
services line within the GPO appropriation (in WISMART). The expenditures for
fuel and utilities that would not be covered under the energy costs appropriation
would then be charged:-against-the GPO appropriation (supplies and services linej.

Altemately, the pm_;ected fnnge surplus could be transferred on a one-time basis
in fiscal year 1999-2000 from System’s GFR appropriation under s. 20.295 (1)(a)
to the appropriation for energy costs under s. 20.285 (1){¢).

System received no increase in funding for its energy costs appropriation for fiscal
year 2000-01 (i.e., same level of funding as this fiscal year). Thus, if fuel and
utility costs remain high, or if adverse weather conditions are again experienced, it
is likely that System will experience a similar problem in fiscal year 2000-01. DOA
-and System will study this situation closely and work together to identify the
magnitude of any problem as well as alternate funding sources.

_Q@_qit_t_@m

Based on both DOA s and UW System S analysxs it is lzkely that UW System will
experience a budget shortfall in its energy costs appropriation in fiscal year 1999-
2000. According to Systemn and DFD staff, the shortfall is a result of factors
beyond the control of UW System. Due to the extremely limited resources
available to the Committee in its supplemental appropriation, it would be prudent
to find an alternative method to address System’s budget shortfall. System
Administration had identified a surplus of fringe benefit funds in the GPO pool
that could be used to offset the shortfall. This could be accomplished with one-
time line transfer or a transfer between appropriations.

Recommendation

Deny the request. Instead, allow UW System to transfer $936,000 GPR of fringe
benefit funding in the appropriation for general program operations, under s.
20.285(1)(a), to the appropriation for energy costs, under s. 20.285{1}(c)

Prepared by: Erin K. Fath
6-2843



IHIVERSITY OF Financial Adnunistration
NISCONSIN SYSTEM 780 Hegent Sweer Suite 221
% g Madison, VWisconsin 53715

. @% {G08) 2621333

(608 262-53145 Fax
email: inadmin@uwes edy
walisae e gwrsa edu

May i, 2000

Senator Brian Burke
Representative John Gard
Co-Chairs, Joint Committec on Finance

George Lightbourn, Secretary
Department of Administration

Dear Senator Burke, Representative Gard and Secretary Lightbourn:

This letter is to request supplemental funding in accordance with s. 13.10 Wis. Srats. 1o cover a
shortfall in our GPR appropriation for utilities. We estimate this shortfall to be approximately
$1.9 nultion in 1999-2000.

Wisconsin Act 9 followed the Governor’s recommendation and established the UW System’s
1999-2000 budget for GPR-funded utilities under s. 20.285(1)(c) at $42,267,000, the same
amount as was provided for 1998-1999. The UW System’s request for an additional $2,531,400
in 1999-2000 was denied because the Department of Administration believed energy
conservation measures would fully offset both rate increases and the additional costs assoczated
with servicing additional space. This has proven not to be the case as shown below.

1998-1999 1999-2000

Chapter 20 budget 42,267,000 42,267,000
Encumbrances carried forward 675,498 252,028
Total budget authority 42 942 498 42 519,628
Expended / Estimated expended: 41,654,059 44,413,409
Encumbered / Estimated encumbr: 252,028 0
Lapsed / {Shortfail) 1,036,411 {1,894,381)

Attachment | provides campus-by-campus detail on utility expenditures for 1998-99 and on our
projection for 1999-2000. Two projections are shown for 1999-2000. The first is based on
expenditures through the end of March in both 1999 and in 2000 and assumes that the ratio of
end-of-March expenditures to end-of-year expenditures in 1999-2000 will be the same as in
1998-99. The second projection is a refinement of that initial projection based on campus
knowledge of their own particular situation. It is that number which is used above. Overall, we
are estimating current year expenditures to be 6.62% percent higher than in 1998-99.

As detailed on Attachment 2, the key factors that contribute to higher costs in 1999-2000 include:

rersiies: Madisan, Milwaukee, Eau Claie, Green Bay, L2 Crosse, Oshkosh, Parkside. Platteville, River Falls, Stevans Point, Stout, Superior, Whitewater.
=gﬁs Baraboo/Sauk County Barron Coumy f—ond du Lac, ?ox Va!!ey MaszWOC tlarathon County, Mannette, Marshiield/\Wood County, Richland,



= The UW System has added over 595,436 square feet of GPR space in 1999-2000. In
addiuon, 1999-2000 includes the first full vear of funding for servicing 612,419
square feet of GPR space added in 1995-99.

+ A number of institutions have experienced significant rate increases for energy costs.

« I 1999-2000, UW System institutions have made payments totaling $55¢,928 on
Wisconsin Energy Initiative Phase 3 projects, an amount that is $400,646 higher than
simnilar payments made n 1998-99. Whatever costs savings may result from these
projects will occur in future vears; litte if any savings have been realized to date.

Had the UW System’s request for an aci_{i'iﬁo.néi $2.5 million in funding been approved, the
resulting budget would have been sufficient to cover costs in 1999-2000 as shown below:

199899 budget 40,267,000
Additional amount _ 2,531,400
Carryforward encumbrances 252,028
Total budget authority 45,050,428

Estimated expenditures

Budget surplus

44,413,409

The UW System’s request for the 1999- 2001 bieanium included a request for an additional
$907,400 in 2000-2001 for a-total 2000-01 authorization of $45,705,800. This request was not
approved. Therefore, since the budget for 2000-2001 is at the same level as for 1998-99 and for
1999-2000, we anticipate a. budget shortfaii of mughiy a $3 5 million in. 2000»2001 uniess

- corrective hudgciary action is. taken

Thank vou for your consi-deration of this req_uest. If you have any questions please contact Doug

Hendrix at 262-1803.

Sincerely,

DR S

Deborah A. Durcan
Acting Vice President for Finance

o President Lyali
Regent President Crr
Regent Vice President Smith
Regent Barry
Regent Marcovich
Chancellors
Institution Business Representatives
Associate Vice President Seil
Assistant Vice President Harris

Assistant Vice President [ves

Doug Hendrix

Del Anderson

Renee Stephenson

Richard Panke

Bob Lang, Legislative Fiscal Bureau
Merry Larsen, Legislative Fiscal Bureau
Bob Hanle, DOA

Dan Caucutt, DOA



%186

EA A A

%8192

e
=2
o
<
wy

o
<7
o3
3

shuUBYD WEdIBy

§ s ey

06864
vEO b
¥ER'C

B2068¢

1gg'aze
SE6'85
pE9'8E
008'vge
CLg'LyY
§E6'982
52889
L0y
B365°08Z
PHE LGS
{80130 G5 A4 pUR

58 snduwed OOAY
udam1aq BouBIBIG

18E'VEER'
B2O'515%Y
GOV ELE VY
Z222'GY
£58'12
0000061
000056
000 H8
6292411
18851y
95€°950" -
Ov'eLE
002'885"1
oos.cg._.
£86° 1401
588'v48
200'596°¢
386°762'5

vEB06L'vE

sipwinso sndilen

W30 D0AD

SLLGELEY
ZEL'6Y
£458171
Gii'oige
ppo'eLe’t
LBE'PBL
o1:3: 0TS )
Z0§'ive
85579701
LOY'9L6
LOTREEL
pOS’LYT L
£86°LLE"L
§50'248
viv'ERYTE
YT aLE Y
.vwm.mmtmw

onel Buispy
Wosseloid 00 Ad

9eL'vE
S47°88
LEO'Zor'Y
£488'108
G1Z'evg
075'T68
$19°020°4
7857598
vOE'6R9
STO'616
vrgLng
EYL'G90°L
qB0°L0L
oLelizid
£L8'589'E

810'861°93

Q007 uteN

S880L°0

PoEL0

oveLo

L P8ZH'0

4890

§8LL°0

LLE80TL

1508'0

“os0c0
.mnmm.o
-~ 18000

| - veLLe

©2908'0

PRLD0

04690

B6889°0

_epey

19101, 00Ad PR198folg pus
661 HHIEN $A QOO USEW
_seIMipusds I 501 pudy

W ISAS USUODBIA. JorAlISIBAI

650'P58' 17
982'es
0L8'LOY
ZLEFEGL
§85'1L8
BEO'EVL
LBG B0
048’881
LZy'L68
LBLLYE
COY'EQ0"L
LELTRLY
S8 11
018'908
£89'E25"1
L8E'TER'Y

09L'80¥'EZ

1BI0L 68 Ad

Spl'gd
Leergai't

£98'019

LOY'PyE
vZZIERIL
EC'O08
£OL699
L60°989
vEGTEILE
OV ErR
YA
94822071
LS8TiIsP'E

L86'arLI9L

G661 DBl

RIS PRIy
Amiouiny wlpng
{BID] WeISAg

A MR

U0ISUETNY

galiagen

JBIEMANIYAY

01BNy

Inoig

WD SugARIS

Sijeg JaAlk

CIHICIREIN

Bpisyieg

USONYSY

245040 €1

ARg ueBID

shED ney

DY M

UOSIBEN



'SUBOUOD AlD)es
fue uneal sspnpe 0) pRiuBWwadLt sem 1000ut Sig) soBUBUIXD 1B Ul SSERIDU PIGINIS © sonpoid 03 53302 ABiaus seuByy ui Buninsss

WhisAs He 4BnoIYT BIU0 € 01 WAISAS HE WINIBS SN0 AL POLDALDD SOIPNLS wouniedag Wy 8l v Aljjent e anosdun 03 1osfosd v
AIUNG A uﬁ pue Butp mnm UOITEDART JRUDRSL MAU )} mnwuaumncm_ 3 Bupnp dn gi aBesn Jotem

BEAD UL BpR BIaM SIUBWARD £-1RA ON T{BIEYS dnuBsans weiboyd 10 38Ul Ul apRuw Uy wmmﬁ. .«.E M G1g'9as 5o swawhed ogm
(Bulpling UoNEINPI 1240RA L) OOAL VI PEPPR UEQ BABY 198 B.ENBS OOO'BY

T

B8 W SIRWARY gl ON TE08' 4L Bueio) xu.z_a. xmzo:: sivawded gu3p sepnop)
HEUeD AUANDY SIS DY) QoA i vmnun.cm.up aary 19} a1onbs s5040 QOO L7L L

IESA [@9%H WUBHND BYI UYL AEDY dn aUoB ARy 012 Jolep

OV U BRI 1051007 By m.cmmcmi. o1 paigRd swamoid deeneis oy wed u enp _nzuf BI0 SOSUALXD 10MBS puR JBlEA D

SNLG VoUW 20d gytg dn st 50 1001500 GML IRIV0D Z00T-6E6} A1 100UV 200 £z ye N S1 U000 1500 eyl 2
THIRY DI UE BUI LD 2w Buipling JBIBY) 43UI0G Yesy BUl.up 108 Dienbs 000781 BulnOAUL JBIueD Wopg DSSOIDT AN IYL
'81500 Duliay 01 1000501 M JUDIDY D 10U SEM ATHSR] B Bouls 5550 Ul sEm vopansuon aym ybiy AqeroBdsa iom sosupdxy

TUTIIRD SODUMDG UHOOK B GHFL/Z L DDUIS 10U} Emwvm.oqo._mw L Buomepe pug ] wems mwmamnw. sey jueid Suneay SOV -AAN BYL Y

HITN 1O EuD o GWENOML Y 065122 Un 8§ xo;aEamc% ?um:uﬂw CrS'aLs AQ U0 pse 51500 IRg
Y%l ARlewixsidde Ag Umop 1 ugndwnsyuon S0 00Ad M %G Almeuixeidde sales paDee pug gm?ﬁw%&?oﬁaa FABE0ITU $010J SO0

I'BBAg vt pied 1uacwe sweg) .Nwmd..m.m_.» 16 O0Ad unsuwiAed g-aan SopnIoY

“Un st abesn eonomg  Jeybly 08 v s9181 19mos puz sstepn 1ouBR 51 Bun ed 3500 8yl NG GEA U3 tequs s eBesn janyg

: L riaelord YOLNGRSIP 122112018 pue
BOnwBuEa §E-2BG L B 10} punyg ASuidy)a Aizaug o Wy veoj e Aedar 0 000'004S 10 siuguided jenuye Buppw §1 ULSHEN-MAN L

S . wrsAep Jsaloy syl uo pesn Auouisae
10 1UNGUE BUL IEMD] 9] UBYEL SLINSERW UOHEAIISUDD ABBITUR sudsep aunp sy Joybiy %ii S OSSN0 AINP BUL.I6 1 10 Wic B oy
PaRdwos §1¢ 210 SARD 358D Buyoos (9301 - Baem U0y eaulis v pasuolIadxe VOSIPR GEGL AN vl ,ooo.dmm A SIS0D QA
BBseaow GG L AIpP ot iy won 1e8))e v #lievouns snouy UROLOTS A 51502 BUSeRIoul 0007 AEAUErD 0] 8661 Isnbny

4 230 91 poppE sean sluRyDING B810: O OUOE/LIL BAIDE)I0 %G SaiT) FESERIOU IRDN 1% POSERIOU SI2) JDMBS pUR Jolepy
SN 10§ 1500 98wt urly JauBii © BARY SR SBNNISE) UDIRESEs O} seijer pappe Biieg obeioa; sienbs auy Jo usnpy
IRNSUOT TULRD BOJINGUL 242 $1500 AN 3W0S PYE |0-00 W 198) 0:0nbs AR COL U %?me; sy

Fuononinsues g6-g5 Huunp pappe
130 3UNRS Gy TEG 10 SISO JO IRBA 1] B SOPRIIUE 00-GB TWOINDEL U ‘0066 Bupnp peppe Usag sey sBeico) alenbs ssoub SEP'RST 'L

[ fipasattiing

G8AZ SA S9SRGION} DoAY uw..ﬁ.io.i o co.zmc.ﬁaxm
- BRMupMedXg 501 plng
WHSAS VBUoIRIM 10 Aifmiaaen

Z 1u | abeg
ZAusWIeN Y-

SE8'8S

b19'8¢

Qog'vaL

Cig'iyl

GES'80Z

54L789

Lig'ly

8637082

vEILBL

Eaer]

e Ad Y CHDTIET LY
USSR TEUSTING

SRy oA

PABNR G

apisuIeg

LEOUUSD

955045 B

ABg WadID
3R ne3

BENNEAAA

uosipeny

LRI



PEO b A dun

YEECL HoisLUaixg

‘884 Ul SuBWARY go3m ON  OpAY L0000 10 s1UawARd £z S8pNIoU] p

SIS0D BB A (UIaMOE Yanm G6-8681 W venesouss ig; Guping UL NNy o PiEas pey Alnos yooy £

‘sasnduig) vebiogayg pun AlUNOD uney ie 188} BEnbs ghnioy Butseppuos A8 Jo} sesA 15y 7
PEgysIEY ‘donaieg) 198; arenbs [eLomppe 0000 io 51560 o dwad ing sy sapnjou; 'y BZO'snE safiagon
98%°12- IBIBMETAL

"BEAL U SsWARD £oap SN 000'8YS 19103 01 nﬁo.&.eﬁ B2 Q0AS 18] slUBARD £-3m 'z
et sy Buipess Aynedo oy OT SUCISEIDO [RIBADS U sb O3 {200 WDI) Yaums oy Pasy 8l 1o asnenaq dn s aBesn sen 296'85 sougdng
%G ARlounxosdde Ag: .tmmmm;ucm OABY S810J Famas pur BEREEEYY av4'eg 0TS

BBAS VI stuswhed ggan oN "§TTGES 1B COAS 10 BUswAed g-am g

AR - sunpy mﬁccﬁ.ﬁ FPMIBUL M ODAS esA plo ays

Byt o1 abieyn o) App UL 31R D01 ponRTa) siom SHEE BUnp B ssnegeg B6Ad 0} pafiseys BIEM 24193 pue seb o siuoul |y Ajup 'z

Ga b IBUI0UR AQ DOSPBIOUS §otey [B33312 o0z Asenuer g %LU Ag sues seb pue %t'g Aq pesearup BAICL [ROMIZOIS GGG | Amnuep up oty V22977 Wit susaslg

TS jemTy
‘ LI ER ettt £y o
USRI SIS

RE L

G6Ad 0 5350010U] OOAL vﬂu.&.ﬂm. i vopeuBdxg
SHNNRUIEXT GOL pung
wWoIsAE LIBUGISIM Jo ANISIRAIN

Z 0z sBay
2 WEURIR Y



. ﬁ.ﬁi?fRSH‘f OF Financiaié’iAdministration

_?fiS{ﬁ%iSlﬁ SSTEM | 0 Regent Street, Suite 221

Madison, Wisconsin 83715
{608} 2621313
(808} 282-5316 Fax

email: finadmin@uwsa.edu
website: hitp/faww uwsa edu

June 21, 2000

Senator Brian Burke
Representative John Gard
Co-Chairs, Joint Committee on Finance

George Lightbou_rn, S_eéretary
Department of Administration

Dear Senator Burke; Representative Gard and Secretary Lightbourn:

This is a follow-up to my May 1, 2000 letter requesting supplemental funding in accordance with
s. 13.10 Wis. Stats. to cover a shortfall in our GPR appropriation for utilities. Af that time we
estimated the shortfall to be approximately $1.9 million in 1999-2000. Our latest estimate is that
our shortfall will be closer to $1.0 million as shown in the fable below. The student fee funded
portion of this estimated shortfall is 3268 697 (24 i‘}’%) thus reducing the GPR ﬁmdmg needed 10
cover the. sh{)rtfali to. $842 999 . :

1998-1699 1999-2000

Chapter 20 budget 42,267,000 42,267,000
Encumbrances car.ricid forward 675,498 252,028
Total budget authority 42,942,498 42,519,028
Expended / Estimated expended: 41,654,059 43,630,724
Encumtbered/Estimated encumbered: 252,028 0
Lapsed / (Shortfall) 1,036,411 (1,111,696)

Attachment 1 provides campus-by-campus detail on utility expenditures for 1998-99 and
projections for 1999-2000. Overall, we are estimating current year expenditures to be 4.5%
higher than in 1998-99, of which 1% is attributable to increased payments for Wisconsin Energy
Initiative Phase 3 projects. An attachment to the May 1 letter provided additional detail on other
reasons for the increase including gross square footage added in 1999-2000 and on rate increases.

Universiies: Madison, Milwaukes, Eau Claire, Graen Bay, Ls Crosse, Oshkash, Parkside, Platteville, River Falls, Stevens Point, Stout, Superior, Whitawater
Colleges: Baraboo/Sauk County, Barren County, Fond du Lac, Fox Valley, Manitowos, Marathon County, Marinette, Marshfield/Woaod County, Richland,
:Rock Courty, Sheboygan, Washington County, Waukesha.  Extension: Statewide.



Thank you for your consideration of this request. 1f you have any questions, please contact Doug
Hendrix at 262-1803. '

Sincerely,

Deborah A. Durcan _
Acting Vice President for Finance

et President Lyall . : Nancy Ives
Regent President Smith .~ . -Doug Hendrix
Regent Vice President Randall - Del Anderson
RegentBarry-~ -~ Renee Stephenson
Regent Marcovich -~ Richard Panke
Chaneellors o ' ‘Bob Lang; Legislative Fiscal Bureau
Institution Business Representatives ~ Metry Larsen, Legislative Fiscal Bureau
Kathi Sell Bob Hanle, DOA
Freda Harris Pan Caucutt, DOA

Steve Agostini, DOA



University of Wisconsin System
Utility Expenditures

1998-99 Actual and 1999-2000 Estimate

Madison
Milwaukee
Eau Claire
Green B.a'y _
-LaC;o'_sse
Oshkosh
Parkside
Platteville
River Falls
Stevens Point
‘Stout”
Superior
Whitewater
Coileges
Extension
UnitY

System Total

Authorized budget

FYO estimated shortfall

FY99 expenditures

23,409,760
4,952,387
1,523,683

806,510
1,086,444
1 ,fé:z, 187
1,003,400

947,787

997,421

1,188,670

1,084,081

743,038
971,688
1,61 4,9'7’.2
107,870
53,266

41,664,069

Estimated FYOO
expenditures
23,405,010

5,304,554
1,560,000
1,023 807
1,371,983
1,250,000
1,210,479

873,000

1,101,018

1,409,810 -

1,182,407

836,715
936,507
1,900,000
118,204
49,232
43,630,724
42,518,028

~1,111,6986

Attachment 1



July 12, 2000
s. 13.10 Meeting
AGENDA ITEM Vil

Health and Famiiy Services: Funding and Positions for the Mental Health Institutes

Summary:

On.7/2/99 the feds came up with new standards for the use of seclusion and
restraint o manage patient behavior in hospitals. These new standards must be
met in order to contfinue participation in the Medicare and MA programs,

DHFS opem?@s 2 readenﬂcai mental health facilities, Mendota Mental Health
Institute in Madison & Winnebago Mental Health Institute in Winnebago. They
are requeshng 51.75 additional. posmons furaded Thgough GPR and PR in order 1o
meet the r@qu;remen’rs of. *t‘hese new standards. Of these, 34.15 could be
reotioczcﬁ@d from:the 3 state Cemers for the Developmen’rcaily Disabled through
attrition as their residents are placed in the community.

The GPR funding for these positions will corne from DHFS appropriations that will
lapse funds 1n 99~OO

DHFS (Kevan Lewns in his par’ﬁng duty) called fo plead for all the positions saying
they were critical, However, LFB points out that neither facllity has been

o surveyedunder the new standards & nefther has been foundfo beoutof
‘compliance under their current s’rafﬁng lavels. They do point outthat these new -

regulations will require a lot more staff fime and responsibility and additional
STC‘lff w:il be n@@d@d

Siaff Recommendahon

A2, BI(A2)

A2 gives them most of the positions they 're requesting and the funding
mechanism in B1 (A2) makes sure the counties don't take a hit in paying for this
in years fo come. If you use the funding mechanism in B2 and recalculate the
split for indirect costs at the MHIs, the burden will eventually shift to these
counties in the daily rate charged to them for patients served by the MHIs.
Given all the cuts in Community Aids they’'ve had fo swaliow, | don’t think yet
ancther hit would go over too well.

Prepared by: Cindy



Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 301 » Madison, WI 53703 « (608) 266-3847 « Fax: (608) 267-6873

July 12, 2000

TO: Members
Joint Committee on Finance

FROM: Bob Lang, Director

SUBJECT: Health and Family Services: Section 13.10 Request for Funding and Positions for the
Mental Health Institutes -- Agenda Item VIII

The Department of Health and Family Services (DHFS) requests a transfer of $425,000 GPR
from the 1999-00 appropriation for the Wisconsin Resource Center (WRC) and $42,400 GPR from
_ the 1999-00 appropriation for secured facilities for sexually violent persons (SVPs) to the 2000-01
GPR appropriation for the state Mental Health Institutes (MHIs) to fund 17.6 GPR positions to
meet new federal requirements relating to the use of seclusion and restraints in psychiatric hospitals.
In addition, DHFS requests $883,900 PR in 2000-01 and the authority to reallocate 34.15 PR
positions from the three state Centers for the Developmentally Disabled to the MHIs to meet these
new requirements.

Finally, the Department requests the transfer of $32,600 GPR from the 1999-00
appropriation for secured facilities for SVPs and $150,000 GPR from the 1999-00 appropriation for
energy costs at the MHIs, state Centers and WRC to the 2000-01 medical assistance (MA) GPR
benefits appropriation to support a portion of the PR increase requested for the MHIs.

In summary, the Department’s request would transfer $650,000 GPR from funds that would
otherwise lapse to the general fund at the end of the 1999-00 fiscal year to support new, ongoing
staff costs at the MHIs.

BACKGROUND

New Rules Regarding the Use of Seclusion and Restraint. On July 2, 1999, the Health Care
Financing Administration (HCFA) published interim final rules that included new standards
regarding the use of seclusion and restraint to manage patient behavior in hospitals.  Hospitals



must meet these new standards in order to be approved for, or continue to participate in, the
Medicare and MA programs. The requirements under the interim final rule took effect on August 2,
1099, and will be in effect until a final rule is issued.

The rules specify that a patient has a right to be free from the use of seclusion or restraint, of
any form, including drugs, as a means of coercion, discipline, convenience, or retaliation by staff.
The use of seclusion or restraints to manage behavior is only allowed in an emergency situation
when an unanticipated, severely aggressive or destructive behavior places the patient or others in
imminent danger. Seclusion or resiraints may only be used when less restrictive alternatives have
been tried and found to be ineffective.

In addition, the rules establish new procedural requirements hospitals must meet when a
patient is secluded or restrained. The rules require that a physician or licensed independent
practitioner see the patient face-to-face within one hour of the application of the restraint or the use
of seclusion. Further, the rules specify the maximum amount of time a patient may be secluded or
restrained under a written order so that, under each order, restraint or seclusion is limited to four
hours for adults, two hours for children and adolescents ages 9 to 17, or one hour for patients under
the age of nine. While the patient is being restrained or secluded, his or her status must be
continually monitored, assessed, and reevaluated, with an eye toward releasing him or her from the
restraint or seclusion at the earliest possible time. Orders for seclusion or restraint may be renewed
for the increments listed above for up to a total of 24 hours. At that point, the physician or licensed
practitioner must reevaluate the patient face-to-face before writing a new order.

The rules require that if restraints are used in combination with seclusion, the patient must be
continually monitored, either face-to-face by an assigned staff member, or by staff using both video
and audio equipment. This monitoring must be in close proximity to the patient. Hospitals must
report to HCFA any death that occurs while a patient is restrained or in seclusion, or where it is
reasonable to assume that a patient’s death is a result of restraint or seclusion. Finally, the rules
require that, as part of ongoing training, staff who have direct patient ‘contact are trained in the
proper and safe use of seclusion and restraints, as well as in techniques and alternatives to seclusion
or restraints.

DHFS Mental Health Institutes. DHFS operates two residential mental health facilities,
Mendota Mental Health Institute (MMHI) and Winnebago Mental Health Institute (WMHI), which
are licensed hospitals and subject to the new rules on seclusion and restraint because both
institutions are certified under both Medicare and MA. Medicare and MA account for over one-
third of the revenues.received by these facilities. The costs of caring for persons referred to the
MHIs under court orders relating to criminal charges (forensic patients) are supported by GPR. The
costs of caring for persons referred to MHIs by community mental health boards (civil
commitments) are supported by program revenue paid by counties and third-party payers, including
Medicare and MA, based on rates established annually by DHFS. The costs of providing care for
adults who are over the age of 65 and children who have been committed under civil procedures are
typically supported by MA, while the costs of providing services to adults who are between the ages

Page 2



of 21 to 65 years old who are committed under civil procedures are supported by charges levied on
the patient’s county of residence. The current daily rate for adult psychiatric services is $576 per
day at MMHI and $513 per day at WMHL

DHFS Request. The DHFS identifies a need for 51.75 additional positions and $1,360,500
(17.60 GPR positions and $476,500 GPR and 34.15 PR positions and $883,900 PR} in 2000-01 to
help the MHIs meet the new federal standards. The GPR-supported positions would work in the
forensic units, while the PR-supported positions would work in the units for civil patients. Of the
51.75 positions, 22.80 positions (9.25 GPR positions and 13.55 PR positions) would be provided at
MMHI and the remaining 28.95 positions (8.35 GPR positions and 20.60 PR positions) would be
provided at WMHI. These positions are budgeted to begin on October 1, 2000, and would require
nine months of funding in 2000-01. Since the requested PR staff would be partly supported by
MA, MA benefits costs would increase by $182,600 GPR in 2000-01. In total, DHFS has
identified staff costs totaling $659,100 GPR in 2000-01 relating to this request. Because DHFS
requests a transfer of a total of $650,000 GPR from funds that would otherwise lapse at the end of
the 2000-01 fiscal year, DHFS would absorb GPR costs totaling $9,100 in 2000-01.

Rather than requesting new PR positions, DHFS requests that 34.15 current PR positions be
reallocated from the three state Centers for the Developmentally Disabled. Under current law,
funding for the Centers is reduced as residents are placed in the community under the community

- integration program (CIP IA). DHFS meets this requirement by not filling some positions at the
. Centers as they become vacant during the course of the biennium. These vacant positions are then
deleted as part of the following biennial budget act. It is anticipated that the Centers would have
* staff reductions equal to or in excess of the 34.15 requested positions by the end of 1999-00. The
PR positions at the Centers are funded by the same appropnanon as the PR positions at the MHIs.
Consequentiy, it is possible to reallocate the Departments existing PR position authority from the
Centers to the MHIs. However, this reallocation would reduce the number of PR positions that
would otherwise be deleted as part of the 2001-03 biennial budget act.

The MMHI consists of eight forensic units, two adult civil units and four child/adolescent
units. Each unit typically has a population of 15 to 20 patients and is generally staffed by four
psychiatric or residential care technicians (PCTs/RCTs) and one or two nurses, depending on the
unit, for each day or early evening shift. Each unit also has access to one psychiatrist, one social
worker, one half-time psychologist, and one half-time therapist position. Fewer staff work the night
shifts (typically one or two psychiatric care technicians and 0.25 to 1.0 nurse position). The DHFS
request would increase staffing in seven of the 14 units at MMHI by one post on the first shift and
by one post on the second shift (either a PCT, RCT or nurse, depending on the unit). The request
also would provide one post for the night shift on the geriatric unit, and 3.0 certified occupational
therapists to provide programming for these units. Each post requires 1.65 positions to cover
weekends, vacations and sick time.

The WMHI has six forensic units that vary in size from 12 beds to 50 beds. Also, there are
eight civil units at WMHI that range in size from 10 to 20 beds. DHFS requests additional staff for

Page 3



six of the 14 units at Winnebago -~ two medium security forensic units and four civil units. The
two forensic units each have a capacity of 30 beds and each unit is currently staffed with four RCTs
and two nurses on the first shift and four RCTs and one nurse on the second shift. Each forensic
unit has access to the services of three therapists, one psychiatrist, two social workers and 1.5
psychologist positions. DHFS requests an additional 1.5 RCT posts for each of the two forensic
units. The three adult civil units for which staffing is requested currently have three RCT posts and
two nurse posts on the first shift and three RCT posts and one nurse post on the second shift.
DHFS requests one RCT post for the first shift and one RCT post for the second shift and one nurse
clinician position for each of the adult civil units. The same staffing increase is requested for the
two adolescent units, each of which are currently staffed by two RCTs and two nurses on the first
shift and two RCTs and one or two nurses on the second shift. DHFS is also requesting 2.5 nurse
practitioner positions for services to all units. The nurse practitioner positions are intended to
provide the face-to-face evaluation that is required within one hour of any use of seclusion or
restraints. A nurse practitioner can substitute for a physician in this function. WMHI currently-
employs a physmxan only during the first shift. '

The GPR funding to support these new staff positions would be derived from three DHFS_ '
appropriations that will lapse funds in 1999-00. First, $425,000 GPR would be derived from the
appropriation for the Wisconsin Resource Center, which provides mental health services to prison
inmates transferred from state correctional institutions and to persons committed as sexually violent
persons. Second, $150,000 GPR would be derived from the appropriation that supports for energy
costs at the six state institutions operated by the Division of Care and Treatment Facilities. Finally,
$75,000 GPR would be transferred from the 1999-00 appropriation for secured facilities for SVPs,

ANALYSIS

One of the major factors cited by HCFA for establishing the new restrictions on seclusion
and restraints is a concern about reports of deaths and injuries resulting from the inappropriate use
of seclusion and restraints in mental health facilities. HCFA references a series of articles that
appeared in October, 1998, in the Hartford Cournat, a Connecticut newspaper, that cited the results
of a study that identified 142 deaths from seclusion or restraint use in behavioral health treatment
facilities over the past 10 years. In remarks before Congress, HCFA staff pointed to the success of
states, such as Pennsylvania and New York, in dramatically reducing the use of seclusion and
restraints in mental health facilities. HCFA staff also pointed to the reduction in the use of
seclusion and restraints in nursing homes that was brought about by regulatory change in the late
1980’s and early 1990%. Since January 1, 1995, one patient has died (in 1996) and one patient has
been seriously injured (a head fracture in 1999) while in seclusion at Wisconsin’s MHIs.

On July 13, 1999, the National Association of State Mental Health Program Directors
(NASMHPD) approved a position statement on seclusion and restraint that mirrored the new
HCFA regulations. The association stated that "seclusion and restraint should never be used for the
purposes of discipline, coercion, or staff convenience, or as a replacement for adequate levels of

Page 4



staff or active treatment.” The statement also expressed the view that "the use of seclusion and
restrain creates significant risks for people with psychiatric disabilities. These risks include serious
injury or death, retraumatization of people who have a history of trauma, and loss of dignity and
other psychological harm.” Administrators at Wisconsin’s MHIs have expressed the view that a
reduction in the use of seclusion and restraints is good treatment policy, as well as a requirement
under the new rules.

HCFA does not routinely survey hospitals for compliance with federal regulations if the
hospital is accredited by the Joint Commission on Accreditation of Healthcare Organizations
(JCAHO). JCAHO has not yet adopted the new HCFA standards on seclusion and restraint, but is
expected to adopt these standards, beginning January 1, 2001. MMHI is scheduled to be surveyed
by JCAHO in the fall of 2001, while WMHI’s next survey is scheduled for early in 2002. It is
possible that one or both of the MHIs could be surveyed earlier if patients or advocacy groups file
complaints about the facilities’ use of seclusion or restraints or if a death occurs while a patient was
in seclusion or restraints. HCFA also does some random surveys, but most of these efforts would be
directed at facilities where there is some indication of problems.

If one of the MHIs were found deficient in its seclusion and restraint procedures, it is likely
that the facility would have 90 days to correct the problem. Although regulators have the option of
disallowing past Medicare and MA payments and/or immediately terminating certification for
: Medicare and MA, regulators prefer to have the facility correct the problem to avoid the disruption
that might occur if a major_' funding source was terminated for a facility. If corrections were not
- made within 90 days, tennination- of Medicare and MA would occur at that point.

Calorado C{)iorado s mental health facility at Pueblo was surveyed by HCFA and found to
be deﬁc:ent in its procedures for the use of seclusion and restraints. This facility houses all of the
state’s forensic patients (approximately 300 persons) and treats approximately 200 civil
commitments. The size of the civil commitment population suggests that the facility at Pueblo
serves a broader group of commitments than Wisconsin’s MHIs, to which only the most difficult
cases are referred.

Because of the deficiency findings, the facility at Pueblo was required to make corrections to
its seclusion and restraint procedures. The corrections were only required for the civil commitment
program, since its forensic units are not Medicare or MA certified. However, the facility chose to
apply the same corrections to its forensic units. The facility was not provided any additional staff to
implement the new requirements. During the first several months, the facility’s staff worked
overtime to address the problem, but once the facility’s overtime budget was expended, staff
implemented the new requirements without working additional hours. The facility at Pueblo was
able to pass the resurvey in December, 1999, by modifying its procedures with existing staff. The
facility was also able to significantly reduce its use of seclusion and restraints. The number of
hours of seclusion and restraint per 1,000 patient hours declined from 14.58 to 1.04 hours for the
entire hospital, and from 10.41 to 0.62 hours for forensic units only. Although initially the number

Page 5



of injuries to workers increased, there are now fewer injuries under the new seclusion and restraint
procedures.

The facility was surveyed by JCAHO in May 2000, and although it passed the survey,
employes expressed a concemn about the adequacy of staffing. Although the facility was able to
meet the new seclusion and restraint regulation with existing staff, the Department indicates that the
working conditions are very taxing for staff, and that it plans to request 177 additional staff to meet
this additional workload as part of its next budget request.  The Department’s currently operates
the facility with approximately 900 full-time equivalent (FTE) positions.

Use of Seclusion & Restraint at MMHI and WMHI. Table 1 provides comparative
information on the use of seclusion and restraints at MMHI and WMHI and other mental health
facilities nationwide as reported to the NASMHPD Research Institute.

TABLE 1
Use of Seclusion and Restraint

As Reported to NASMHPD Research Institute -
Mendota and Winnebago Mental Health Institutes and National Average

February through April, 2000
National
Mendota Winnebago Average
Seclusion Hours Per 1,000 Patient Hours .
February, 2000~ - ' o o 7.92 1.91 : 124
March, 2000 8.98 127 173
April, 2000 8353 0.79 1.12
Three-Month Average 8.48 1.32 1.36
Percent of Clients Secluded
February, 2000 16.87 13.60 5.80
March, 2000 15.88 8.51 6.74
April, 2000 19.35 11.59 646
Three-Month Average ' 17.37 11.23 6.33
Restraint Hours Per 1,000 Patient Hours
February, 2000 792 1.10 127
March, 2000 6.40 231 1.41
April, 2000 531 141 _1.40
Three-Month Average 6.54 1.61 1.36
Percent of Clients Restrained
February, 2000 6.13 9.07 5.46
March, 2000 5.00 10.64 5.56
April, 2000 £.16 11.86 6.14
Three-Month Average 576 10.52 572

Page 6



With regard to seclusion, Table 1 indicates that, between February and April, WMHI had a
level of seclusion hours per 1,000 patient hours that was about equal to the national average (1.32
hours), while MMHI had a level over six times the national average (8.48 hours). Both MMHI and
WMHI secluded a greater percentage of patients (17.4% and 11.2%, respectively), compared to the
national average (6.3%).

'MMHI also has a much higher level of restraint hours per 1,000 patient hours (6.54 hours)
than the national average of 1.36 hours. However, MMHI was near the national average of 5.7%
for the percentage of patients who were restrained during this time period. The situation was the
opposite at WMHI -- close to the national average for restraint hours 1 per 1,000 patient hours (1.61
hours), but significantly above the national average for pcrcentage of patients who were restrained
(10.5%, compared to the national average of 5. ?%)

“Table 2 provxdcs information on the total hours of seclusion and restraints per 1 GGO patient -
~hours by individual units at the two MHIs Tabie 2 shows that the primary source of the high .
seclusion and restraint numbcrs at MMHI is due to the MTU maximum security forensic unit. The
MTU unit at MMHI had an average of 212.58 hours of secluswn and restraint per 1 000 patient
hours, while the next highest level is 16.90 hours at the AMTU adolescent civil unit at MMHIL A
number of units for which DHFS is requesting additional staff had levels of seclusion and restraints
that were below the national average. :

The use of seclusion and restraints can vaxy significantly in each unit because of the changing
. populations served by’ each unit. A single patient with particularly difficult behaviors can increase a
unit’s total secluszon/mstramt rates above the national average. For exampie in July, 1999, the

L _AFI’U unit had- seclusion/restraint-hours per 1,000 patient hours ‘equal to almost 9.0'due to one
 ‘patient, even though this unit’s average during the period from February, 2000 through” April, 2000

was (.77 hours per 1,000 patient hours.

Page 7



7 BIGE, U1 PAISY 10U 518 SHUN SERIATPUI JWOS SOUIS POISI] SN [ENPIAIPUL 10] SINOI JO UINS SU) SPI30X2 SIA {[¢ 10} FI01 MLe

feel €5yl 6551 [A%] 10°6t STV L9 © ISVLET 98°L9V'T
120 &0 120 000 L0 or's 0 000 080
8EL 620 £51 (AN 61°C o8t oTLl A 08’57
0691 79°61 WA 1484 ot 05°L61 08081 OL¥6 06191
LLO 6L'7 900 vZ0 000 6°1¢€ 90 0 €8l 000
86'0 0£0 Al €577 060 0s'y 0Te . 0ULE 00pL
8s°TIT 19°€0T 9L'sEL 1¥61Z 80T ov'Ts0C 057 16€7 00660°C OLOVIT
or's tLs EAY 4 9L 90 OF'8L ALY 0086 ov'Ls
€67 (A oL 12°¢ 88T GL VY YTOLEL . WO69§  VT9TS
e 06 £ET<C §TOC 9¢'11 SLvL 7685t 80t 909
89Y £0's 6V'E. 95e 99'C 0909 S6'TOL - - 190 ZHIE
9e'L SL't €80 898 oTol LVLYy 7606 06911 59t
2L 881 31 aLe Lo 08°eC 0s°0T 89°LT 13
69t 6v's 96t 00'1 6TY Lry9 % . £8°01 os'1y
90 060 1o 2 600 LY6l §TT gCIE 00T
8T Lyt .3 890 €S STl oey - - 85l 13 AAR
SREEAY jrids; PEN Kmniqoy . Amnuef iy gomepy . Amnagey KRl
SHENOH INATLYd 0001 ¥5d S¥10H S4NOH Tv.LOL
0007 ‘1dy :w:o.—ﬁ %ﬁ:ﬁ r

JUIRAISIY PUE UOINIG .“o Encm (1

THTEVL

§TT
o1
91
£l
£l
4
12
61

897

0

91
8l
s
sl
62
3L

aav

SHMSUY [IEIH [EN ¥IOPUSIY pue 0FeqouuI du) 1e spun padpRs

1A Apoepig
AL NPV
1AL 'SO[OPY
[1ALD) 'S9[OpY
.ﬁow&nommﬁumcwm
.xmﬁau_mcumcnm
KRN -OISUDIO]

RAID HNDY
AL IINPY
AL Hnpy
1AL "solepY
HALD 'sO[OpY
"PAP-OISUDIO]
*PAN-OISUBIO,]

AL

*SUULY 1Y

LD

NLvv
ALY
nidayv

Al

NINW

Nivs

VIOGNIIN

S Y
L ueeys
 urnLIoyg
£ URULIOYS
§ uBULIoYS

9§ uenayy

Nog Nisiard
YUON HIS1919d
ODVHEINNIM

SN TIUTY



Injury Rates. In the 1998-99 fiscal year, there were 330 incidents at MMHI involving patient
aggressive or assaultive behavior directed toward the staff. Of these incidents, 57 required medical
expenses or resulted in staff missing at least three days of work. There were 90 incidents of patient-
to-patient aggression, of which 48 required some sort of treatment for the patient or patients. At
WMH]I, during the same period, there were 402 incidents involving patient aggressive/assaultive
behavior directed toward staff and 228 incidents of patient-to-patient aggressive/assaultive
behavior. There were 135 recorded staff injuries at WMHI with medical expense or absence from
work for at least three days.

Overall Population Levels at the MHIs. One factor that may make it more difficult for
WMHI to absorb the workload associated with the new federal rules regarding the use of seclusion
and restraints is that, during the past several years, WMHI has experienced a growth in its
population without any increase in staffing. In 1994-95, WMHI had an average daily patient
population (ADP) of 253. The. 1995-97 biennial budget act prowded WMHI an additional 31
positions, beginning on August 1, 1995, to address deficiencies found as a result of a HCFA survey
at the facility on May 24, 1995. Since 1994-95, there have not been any other increases in staffing
at WMH], but the ADP has grown to 274 in the first eleven months of 1999-00, an increase of 8.3%
from the 1994-95 ADP. In May 2000, the ADP at WMHI was 285. MMHTI's adult resident
populations have remained relatively constant during this time period.

Varied Fiscal Effect of Adding Staff. The fiscal effect of adding staff at the MHIs depends
. upon the type of unit for which additional staffing is provided. Since support for forensic patients
are the responsibility of the state, additional staff to these units would be 100% GPR-funded. In
contrast, the costs of supporting additional staff for the adolescent units or the elderly unit would
likely be supported by MA, and thus, 59% of the costs would be supported by federal matching . -
funds under MA. Finally, the costs of adding staff to the adult units that serve patients between the
ages of 21 and 65 under civil commitments would be funded by counties through increased daily
rates. DHFS adjusts billing rates for services provided at the MHIs based on projected populations
and the MHIs authorized funding level.

The current billing rates for adult psychiatric services are $576 per day at MMHI and $538
per day at WMHL Although it varies by unit, the Department’s request would increase daily rates
by approximately a 5%, or $25 per patient day. For adult civil units, counties would fund this cost
increase. The recent elimination of past accumulated deficits at the MHIs may allow a portion of
these cost increases to be absorbed in the coming year.

Summary and Description of Alternatives. It is not known how many additional staff, if any,
would be needed to ensure that the MHIs are able to comply with the new federal rules regarding
the use of seclusion and restraints. If the DHFS request is approved, DHFS staff believe that the
MHIs will be able to comply with the new federal requirements, but the Committee’s approval of
the DHFS request does not provide that guarantee,

Page 9



The DHFS request does not reflect wage increases resulting from the recent state employe
contract settlement. Consequently, if the Committee approves the DHFS request, the Department
would be required to absorb the costs of these wage increases within its current budget, or slightly
delay the start date for these positions.

The Committee could consider alternatives to provide fewer additional staff than DHFS
requests, based on the following arguments. First, DHFS has been able to significantly reduce the
amount of time patients at the MHIs spend in seclusion and restraints since the new rules took
effect without new staff. Between July, 1999 and April, 2000, the total hours of seclusion and
restraint per 1,000 patient hours at MMHI decreased from 30.78 in July 1999, to 14.53 in April,
2000. During that time period, the total hours of seclusion and restraint at MMHI decreased from
5,015 in July, 1999, to 2,494 in April, 2000. Further, Colorado’s experience indicates that staff at
these facxlzties may have some capacity to change the way they manage patients in a manner that is
more consistent with the new regulations. Finally, neither MHI has been surveyed under the new
standa:ds and neither facxl:ty has been found to be out of compliance with the new standards.

Howcver, noththstandmg the MHIs efforts to date to reduce the use of seclusion and
restraints, both MHIs still exceed the national average in a number of measures relating to the use
of seclusion and restraints, as shown in Table 1.  Further, it is clear that requiring staff to more
closely monitor patients following incidents of aggressive behavior as an alternative to using
seclusion and restraints requires more staff time and therefore reduces the amount of time staff have
to perform their other responsibilities.

Three stafﬁng aitemativcs to the Departments rcquest are presented for the Committee’s
consideration. . :

First, the Committee could modify the DHFS request to provide additional staff in the units
that had seclusion and restraint hours, as shown in Table 2, that significantly exceeded the national
average for psychiatric hospitals.  Under this alternative, MMHI would be authorized 7.60 GPR
and 5.30 PR positions for three units and occupational therapist positions that serve the entire
facility and WMHI would be authorized 2.10 GPR positions and 17.60 PR positions for four units
and nurse practitioners that serve the entire facility. The positions that would be provided under
this alternative are identified in the attachment to this memorandum.

Second, the Committee could modify the DHFS request to provide additional staff in the
units that had seclusion and restraint hours above 10 hours per 1,000 patient hours, as shown in
Table 2. Under this alternative, MMHI would be authorized 4.30 GPR and 4.30 PR positions to
staff two units and provide occupational therapists that serve the entire facility and WMHI would
be authorized 2.10 GPR and 4.70 PR positions to staff one unit and provide nurse practitioners that
would serve the entire facility. The positions that would be provided under this alternative are
identified in the attachment to this memorandum.

Page 10



Under these two alternatives to the DHFS request, additional staff would be provided only
for units that have recently experienced high rates of seclusion and restraint for patients. However,
DHFS staff argue that authorizing additional staff for other units would allow DHFS to provide
more appropriate treatment for some of the MHIs’ more aggressive patients. Under current practice,
due to staffing limitations, some patients with aggressive behaviors are placed for short periods (up
to several days), at the most secure units, such as MMHI's MTU unit, which may not meet the
treatrent needs of these patients. Moreover, providing additional staff for these other units
provides DHFS greater flexibility to shift staff between units on an "as needed" basis as patient
populations change, or to address individual incidences of aggressive behavior.

Finally, the Committee could defer the request and consider the issue as part of the 2001-03
biennial deliberations or following a determination, through a survey, that the MHIs are out of
compliance with the new federal rules.

Alternative Funding Source for Requested Positions. Each biennial budget act adjusts
funding for the MHIs to reflect the most recent population census of GPR-supported and PR-
supported patients. If the percentage of patients that are GPR-supported increases, additional GPR
funding is budgeted to support an equivalent percentage of the indirect costs at the MHIs, while PR
funding is reduced by a corresponding amount. This adjustment does not affect total funding, but
rather the split between GPR and PR funding for the MHIs.

The 1999-01 budget was based on projections that the percentage of the populations at the
two MHIs that would be GPR-supported would be 72.8% at MMHI and 56.5% at WMHL For the
first 11 months of the 1999-00 fiscal year, the actual percentages have been 68% at MMHI and 54%
at WMHL . As a result, GPR funding of indirect costs at the MHIs could be replaced by PR
funding. A recalculation of the split between GPR and PR could free up to $1,020,200 GPR
{$663,200 for MMHI and $357,000 for WMHI) in 2000-01.

The advantage of recalculating the split as a funding mechanism rather that utilizing expected
lapses for 1999-00 is that it would resuit in a larger GPR balance at the end of the current biennium.
Recalculating the split would eventually shift the burden to counties in the daily rate charged to
them for patients served by the MHIs. Although recalculating the split would increase costs for
counties, this recalculation would reflect the appropriate share of indirect costs of the MHIs that
counties should support.

ALTERNATIVES
A.  Staffing for Meeting New Seclusion/Restraint Regulations
L. Approve the Department’s requested funding and for additional staffing for the MHIs,

using one of the funding mechanisms specified under Part B, by: (a) transferring $467,500 GPR to
the 2000-01 appropriation for the MHIs to support an additional 17.60 GPR positions; (b) providing

Page 11



$883,900 PR in 2000-01 for the two MHIs to support the reallocation of 34.15 PR positions from
the Centers to the MHIs; and (c) transferring $182,600 GPR to the 2000-01 appropriation for MA
benefits. The attachment details the staffing increases by individual units at the two MHIs.

2. Modify the Department’s request to provide staffing in the units that had
seclusion/restraint hours that significantly exceeded the national average for psychiatric hospitals, -
using one of the funding mechanism specified in Part B, by: (a) transferring $335,100 GPR to the
2000-01 appropriation for the MHIs to fund an additional 9.70 GPR positions; (b) providing
$634.100 PR in 2000-01 for the the two MHISs to support the reallocation of 22.90 PR positions
~ from the Centers to the MHIs; and (c) transferring $113,300 GPR to the 2000-01 appropriation for
MA benefits. The attachment shows the staffing increases by individual units at the MHIs.

3. Modify the Department’s request to provide staffing in. the units that had
seclusion/restraint bours above 10 hours per-1,000 patient-hours by using one of the funding
mechanism spemﬁed in Part B, by: () transfemng $211,100 GPR to the 2000-01 appropriation
for the MHIs to fund an additional 6.40 GPR positions; (b) providing $267, 900 PR in 2000-01 for
the the two MHIs to support the reallocation of 9.00. PR positions from the Centers to the MHIs;
and (c) transferring $52,700 GPR to the 2000-01 appropriation for MA benefits. The attachment'
shows the staffing increases by individual units at the MHIs.

4, Deny the request.

B. Fuudmg Mechamsm for Transfer of GPR Funds

1 Approve the Department s requested fundmg mechamsm to transfer GPR funds from A
anticipated lapses in the following 1999-00 appropriations, up to the amounts specified in the
chosen alternative under Part A: (2) a maximum of 3425, 000 GPR from the 1999-00 appropnanon
for the Wisconsin Resourcc Cenwr (b) a maximum of $75,000 GPR from the 1999- 00
appropriation for secured facilities for sexually violent persons; and (c) a maximum of $150,000
GPR from the 1999-00 appropriation for the energy costs at the MHIs, Centers and WRC. The
needed transfers under each alternative in Part A are as follows:

Alternative WRC SVP Energy  Total
Al $425,000 | $75,000 $150,000 $650,000
A2 293,200 51,700 103,500 448,400
A3 172,500 30,400 60,900 263,800

Page 12



2. Modify the Department’s requested funding mechanism by using a recalculation of the-
GPR/PR funding split for indirect costs at the MHIs, which would eliminate any net increase in the

use of GPR funds in this biennium. The net impact on GPR and PR funding and positions for each
alternative chosen in Part A are as follows:

GPR GPR PR PR
Alternative Funding Positions Funding Positions
A.L -$182,600 -2.53 $1,543,100 54.28
A2 -$113,300 -1.55 $1,082,500 34.15
A3 -$52,700 -0.69 $531,600 16.09

Prepared by: Richard Megna

mMO#_F 4
BURKE A 7, BURKE A
DECKER A ; DECKER A
JAUCH A JAUCH A
MOORE A MOORE A
SHIBILSKI A SHIBILSKI A
PLACHE A PLACHE A
COWLES A COWLES A
PANZER A PANZER A
A GARD A
?‘,fgigm A PORTER A
; KAUFERT A KAUFERT A
ALBERS A ALBERS A
DUEF A DUFF A
WARD A WARD A
HUBER A HUBER A
RILEY A RILEY A
AYE : NO L. ABS

Page 13



008°£97%
00L'Tss

006'8LYS
006'29T
0011 1Z%

oog

%.
oge
(3

o8y

ST
SOEp

FeI
PSIAN]

1A

)

or'9
SHOTTS04

G

Mo T

00¥'857$ 0016595 4 44O IVLOL

L AR 0097815 44D - VI
007'696% 09Tt 00r'09E’ ] LIS PIOL
00T 69 0677C H06'Cs SIbe Hd
oo1'sees 0L'6 005'9LYS 0oL ado
FmpoTg I | mﬁmnmm SUOTHINO4 elopuy puv ofegoumim

Erwi0) NN
(OsURIGHT NIYS
VIOGNEW

ODVEINNIM

v wEmN 109 EIRL eId LT < TV AN o X oL vy R wEnaN I0§ WVUOR Jav SEIEN T
21y, AIDd asinN Ry, SLOd L AL £ SH
T AT T AR EIEe SRy Wannaedag g
. 0001 22
SHAS

mﬁﬁ.«ﬂ: IeIH BB ﬁavﬁuﬁ pue oeqouuip
SIANBUINY TUIIIC ..@_unw Suipgers

INTNHOVLILY



Representative Gard

HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES

Mental Health Institutes Staff

Motion:

Move to: (a) provide $425,900 GPR and 14.0 GPR positions and $792,700 PR and 27.85PR - -
positions to the state Mental Health Institutes and increase MA benefits funding by $127,500 GPR ..
in 2000-01 to ‘meet new federal requirements relating to the use of seclusion and restraints in '
psych;atnc hospitals; and (b) make funding and pesition adjustments to the 1999-00 and 2000-01
DHFS Division of Care and Treatment Facilities and MA benefits appropriations to reflect the
Committee's intent to fund one-half of the additional costs of these positions with PR revenues
available as a result of higher estimated PR populations at the state Mental Health Institutes and
one-half of the additional costs of these positions with GPR funds budgeted for the Division of
Care and Treatment Facilities that would otherw;se lapse to the general fund at the end of the 1999-

00 fiscal year.

MOK e
BURKE iﬁ N A
DECKER ON A
JAUCH X, N A
MOORE Xy N A
SHIBILSKI Y N /A
PLACHE Y N B
COWLES ¥ N A
DARLING fyy NA

: GARD (Y NoOA
PORTER Y N A
KAUFERT Y N A
ALBERS Yy NA
DUFF 'Y N A
WARD N A
HUBER N A
RILEY N A

Motion #126



Joint Committee on Finance, July 12, 2000

VII. Department of Health and Family Services — Tom Alt, Deputy Secretary

The department requests the transfer from fiscal year 1999-2000 to fiscal year
2000-01 of $650,000 GPR from a variety of appropriations to s. 20.435(2)(a) and

s. 20.435(4)(b), as well as the creation of 17.6 FTE GPR positions in s. 20.435(2)(a)
and an increase in expenditure authority of $883,900 PR in s. 20.435(2)(gk) in fiscal
year 2000-01, to fund staff at the mental health institutes to comply with the new
federal regulations on the use of restraint and seclusion.

Goyemor’S-Réceiﬁmendatioﬁ o

Approve the re?;;ﬁés.t.as amended to account for the union contract raises. Approve $705,800
GPR, 17.6 FTE GPR, the use of 34.15 FTE PR transferred from the Centers and $941,900
PR.



STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
101 East Wilson Street, Madison, Wisconsin

TOMMY G. THOMPSON

!

YT

Office of the Secretary
Past Office Box 7864

]

~ Madison, WI 53707.7364

GOVERNOR Vaoice (608) 266-1741
Fax (608) 267-3842
HTBOURN
;ﬁ}?ﬁg‘; u TTY (608) 267-9629
Date: July 10, 2000
To: Members, Joint Committee on Finance

e
From: George Lightbourn, Secretary /{/ ; @ '
Department of Administration
Subject: Section 13.10 Request from the Department of Health and Family Services
for Staff at the Mental Health Institutes. _ '

Request

The department requests the transfer from fiscal year 1999-2000 to fiscal year
2000-01 of $650,000 GPR from a variety of appropriations to s. 20.435{2)(a) and

s. 20.435(4)(b}, as well as the creation of 17.6 FTE GPR positions in s. 20.435(2)(a) and
an increase in expenditure authority of $883,900 PR in s. 20.435(2)(gk) in fiscal year
2000-01, to fund staff at the mental health institutes to comply with new federal
regulations on the use of restraint and seclusion.

Background

The Department of Health and Family Services (DHFS) is requesting staff at
Mendota and Winnebago Mental Health Institutes (MHIs) in order to comply with
new regulations issued last summer by the federal Health Care Financing
Administration (HCFA) on the use of restraint and seclusion in such treatment
facilities. While the Division of Care and Treatment Facilities (DCTF) staff at the

institutes try to minimize the use of such techniques, they are unable, with the
current staffing level, to meet the new HCFA standards without additional staff,

During the last legislative session, DHFS submitted a proposal similar to this
request to the Department of Administration (DOA) as a potential item to be
included in a DHFS budget adjustment bill. DCTF staff believed that they could
not put this issue off until the 2001-2003 biennial budget because advocacy
groups are following this issue intently and, if no action is taken, the groups could
file a complaint with HCFA. A subsequent HCFA review finding the state not in
compliance could result in decertification for the medical assistance (MA) program
and the loss of accreditation from the Joint Commission for the Accreditation of
Health Care Organizations.

The DHFS budget adjustment request would have added stéff in fiscal year 1999-



Members, Joint Committee on Finance
Page 2
July 10, 2000

2000. The State Budget Office modified the proposal to begin the new staff in
fiscal year 2000-2001, reduced the number of positions and reduced the supplies
and services costs associated with each position. DOA then indicated DHFS could
include this item in the budget adjustment bill and seek legislative support for the
proposal. The bill was never taken up. The department has now revised the
proposal to provide staff for nine months in fiscal year 2000-2001 and has
submitted this item under s. 13.10. DHFS staff have identified a potential
$650,000 GPR fiscal year 1999-2000 lapse and ask that the funds be transferred
into fiscal year 2000-2001 to support the GPR costs of this request.

Analysis

In August 1999, new HCFA rules went into effect to lessen the use of restraints
and the use of seclusion in mental health facilities. Under the new rules, these
techniques can only be used if "less restrictive measures have been found to be
ineffective to protect the patient or others from harm.” This reflects a new
perspective in mental health treatment that views these interventions as very
intrusive to the patient’s well-being. However, alternatives to restraint or
seclusion are very labor-intensive using one-on-one staffing or team intervention.
The purpose is to keep the patient occupied to prevent uncontrolled or violent
behavior which can result in injuries to the patient, the staff or other patients.

Case documentation shows that one-to-one monitoring is effective in lessening the
need for restraint or seclusion. For example, a teenage patient at'one of the
institutes has brain damage due to significant drug abuse. He is paranoid and
believes others are staring at him. He becomes highly agitated, shouts
obscenities, yells at other patients and breaks furniture. During an eight day
period without one-to-one monitoring, he spent 67 hours in restraints and/or
seclusion. When he was supervised one-on-one, he was restrained and/or
secluded for only 11 hours. When the direct supervision was eliminated, the
number of hours in seclusion or restraint went back up to 33 hours. More
intensive supervision appears to be beneficial but is very staff-intensive and thus

expensive.

While DCTF staff try to use these techniques as little as possible, national
statistics show that the incidence of the use of restraint and seclusion at the MHIs
is much higher than national norms. For example, for one month in 1999, one of
the MHIs had 7.8 hours of seclusion per 1,000 patient hours whereas the national
average was 1.5 hours. Even with such a high rate of restraint and seclusion, the
incidence of assaultive or aggressive behavior directed at staff by patients has
been high. For example, in FY99 there were 330 such incidents at Mendota. Of
those, 57 required medical treatment or at least three days off of work. The
situation is similar at Winnebago which had 228 incidents of patient-to-patient
aggression and 402 incidents of patient-to-staff aggression. Since the regulations



Members, Joint Committee on Finance
Page 3
July 10, 2000

became effective, staff have tried to reduce the use of these interventions to the
extent possible, but it is difficult to maintain a safe, controlled environment
without more staff to directly monitor each patient. With decreased usage of
restraint and seclusion techniques, it is likely that the incidence of injuries will
increase.

Because HCFA did not identify specific staff ratios which would be considered
appropriate, DCTF staif contacted other states to see how they were implementing
the rules. In conjunction with those discussions, the MHIs evaluated each unit's
staffing pattern, the types of patients housed in each unit and the number of staff
injuries occurring in each unit to determine the number of staff needed and where

they should be placed. " ' -

Generally, the units are staffed by nurses, psychiatric or resident. care technicians,
social workers, occupational therapists, psychiatrists and psychologists. The
request focuses primarily on the addition of nurses, psychiatric care technicians,
and resident care technicians. The need for each certain type of classification is
tied to the types of patients on the unit. For example, a nurse would be more
effective in dealing with a psychotic person in a maximum security forensic unit
than a resident care technician, who does not have diagnostic abilities. Adding
two posts on almost all of the 14 individual units for the day and evening shifts
and adding minimal staff on the night shift results in the need for 51.75 FTE
positions (17.6 FTE GPR and 34.15 FTE PR}. This represents a total that is 5.7 -
FTE positions lower than the original DHFS budget adjustment bill request.

DHFS is now requesting the creation of 17.6 GPR positions and the transfer of
34.15 FTE PR from the Centers for the Developmentally Disabled to the MHIs. As
residents are moved out of the Centers to the community under the Community
Integration Program (CIP) 1-A program, the budget for the Centers'is reduced by a
fixed amount per day. These savings are met by holding positions vacant and, at
the end of each biennium, position and expenditure authority are deleted. DCTF
would transfer the position authority from the Centers to the MHIs. Both the
Centers and the MHIs are funded out of the same alpha appropriation but
maintain separate numerics. Since DHFS is only statutorily required to reduce
the dollars but not position authority, they would retain the PR positions at the
MHlIs in the next biennium. DHFS currently projects that at the end of fiscal year
1999-2000, 69.34 positions from all three Centers will be vacant.

In analyzing the need for such a large number of positions, vacancy rates were
examined. It could be argued that fewer staff should be provided if existing
vacancies are not filled. Turnover is fairly high for the nurses, psychiatric care
technicians and resident care technicians--about 5% at Mendota and 7% at
Winnebago for these types of positions. However, the MHIs use 46 surplus
positions, positions which are created on a temporary basis, for these
classifications to ensure that positions are filled quickly, Groups of 10-12 persons



Members, Joint Committee on Finance
Page 4
July 10, 2000

are hired and initially assigned to training. When a vacancy is available after
training is complete, the person is moved into a permanent position. Training
classes operate continuously to ensure that new staff are available on an ongoing

hasis.

DHFS requested $1,543,100 AF {($659,200 GPR and $883,900 PR) for staff for
" nine months in fiscal year 2000-2001. Because the MHIs receive a substantial
amount of revenue from MA, the additional GPR for MA is included in the total.

However, the request did not account for salary increases provided in the
Wisconsin State Employes Union contract which went into effect in May 2000. As
a result, DHFS updated the cost projections to account for the raises given to -
nurses, psych:atric care technicians and resident care technicians. The hourly
rate for nurses increased from $16,518 to $17.165; the rate for psychiatric care
technicians increased from $10.207 to $11.041; and the rate for resident care
technicians increased from $9.14 to $9.81. As a result, nine months funding for
the staff and MA expenditures total $1,647,700 AF ($705,800 GPR and $941,900

PR).

Based on budget projections throngh the end of May, DHFS staff have identified a
potential lapse of $705,800 GPR in fiscal year 1999-2000 in appropriations that
fund the MHIs, the Wisconsin Resource Center and fuel costs. They propose
transfemng these balances to fiscal year 2000-2001 to support the cost of this
_request. Funds will be. transferred to s. 20.435(2)(a), which is the general program

L operataons appmpnatlen for the MHIS, and to s. 20.435(4)(b), which is the MA

benefits appropriation.

FYOO Transfer Appropriation Amount FYO1 Transfer
From To

s. 20.435(2)(b) Wisconsin $500,000 GPR s. 20.435(2)(a)
FY0O Resource FYO1

Center

s. 20.435(2)(f) Fuel and $11,200 GPR s. 20.435(2)(a)
FYOO Utilities FYO1

5. 20.435(2)(a) MHIs $55,800 GPR s. 20.435(4)(b)
FYQO0 FYO1

s. 20.4352)(H Fuel and $138,800 GPR s. 20.435(4)(b)
FY0O Utilities FYO1




Members, Joint Committee on Finance
Page 5
July 10, 2000

Recommendation

Approve the request as amended to account for the union contract raises.
Approve $705,800 GPR, 17.6 FTE GPR, the use of 34.15 FTE PR transferred from
the Centers and $941,900 PR.

Prepared by: Susan Jablonsky
267-9546



OSE

Depament of Health and Family Services
Office of Strategic Finance

PG Box. 7850

Madison Wi 53707-7850
Phone (508) 266-3816
Fax (608) 267-0358

Date: June 16, 2000

To: Dan Caucutt
Secretary, Joint Finance Committee

From: Fredi Bove 4 B.
Budget Section

Subject: DHFS June $.13.10 Request regarding the Mental Health Institutes

Attached is a corrected version of the June 15 5.13.10 request submitted by DHFS regarding funding
and positions at the Mental Health Institutes. The original submission inadvertently contained a
typographical error in the first paragraph with respect to one of the appropriation statutory

references. Please replace the original version with the attached, corrected version. There is no
substantive change in the request. Thank you.

Cc:  Bob Lang
Charlie Morgan

Cffice of Strategic Finance Page 1



State of Wisconsin
Department of Health and Family Services

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor
Joe Leean, Secretary

June 15, 2000

The Honorable Brian Burke

Senate Co-Chair, Joint Committee on Finance
Room 316 S, State Capitol

Madis}on W1 53702

The. Henorablﬁ J ohn Gard - _
“Assembly Co-Chair, Joint Committee on anance
Room 315 N; State Capitol -

Madison, W1 53702

Dear Senator Burke and Representative Gard:

The Department of Health and Family Services requests that the Committee, acting under
5.13.10, transfer $425,000 from 5.20.:435 (2) (b) and $42,400 from s.20.435 (2)(bm) in FY 00
t0 5.20.435 (2)(a) in FY 01 to allow the Department to hire staff to meet new federal
guidelines: regardmg restraint and seclusion at the Mental Health Institutes. In addition, the
Department requests 17.6 GPR FTE in appropriation 20. 435(2); () and $883,900 PR in FY
01. Finally, the Department requests the transfer of $32,600 from 5.20.435 (2)(bm) and
$150,000 from 5.20.435 2) (H in FY 00 to s. 20 435 (4)(b) in FY 01 for Medical Assistance
costs assocxated with this request.

The Health Care Financing Administration (HCFA) has recently promulgated new rules
governing the use of restraint and seclusion in hospitals. These regulations took effect in
August 1999. Under these new regulations, restraint and seclusion of individuals in mental
health institutions will be a much more tightly regulated activity. Underlying these new rules
is a fundamental policy perspective that views restraint and seclusion as a highly intrusive,
high-risk intervention with patients that may be used only as a last resort.

The HCFA regulations are a part of a national movement on the issue of restraint and
seclusion. The Joint Commission for the Accreditation of Health Care Organizations
(JCAHQ), the mental health hospital accrediting organization, is developing standards for
restraint and seclusion which are expected to be similar to HCFA standards. These new
regulations reflect the increasing effort to involve mental health consumers in their own
treatment and also reflect an emerging professional standard of practice for mental health
clinicians.

1 West Wilson Street + Post Office Box 7850 « Madison, WI 53707-7850 ¢ Telephone (608) 266-9622 « www.dhfs state, wius



Under the new federal regulations, restraint and seclusion may be used only when “less
restrictive measures have been found to be ineffective to protect the patient or others from
harm.” It is current practice at the MHIs to use seclusion or restraint only as a last resort and
to work towards the elimination of these techniques as much as possible. If restraint and
sectusion are used, current guidelines specify that they may be used only for the shortest time

possible.

To meet their guidelines, the MHIs employ a number of measures, which are alternatives to
restraint and seclusion, such as one-on-one staffing for a patient, team intervention to prevent
crises and active treatment. These measures have been judged to be legally sound and protect
the rights of patients and staff as well as assuring their safety. However, current staffing levels
- at the Institutes will not allow the MHIs to rely solely on these alternative measures. If this
request is approved, the increased staff will allow the Institutes to rely more exclusively on
team intervention and one-on-one staffing, with restraint and seclusion used only when all
other meshods have been exhausted. -Increased staffing will also'reduce the potential for

g ressive: mc;dents agamst both staff and other paﬁems at the Institutes. :

The Da;}artmeat estxmates that it Wiﬂ need 51. ’?5 FTE to meet the new federal siandards Of
these, 34.15 would be program révenue {PR)funded. Rather than requesting new PR
positions, the Department requests the reallocation to the MHIs of PR positions from the
Centers for the Developmentally Disabled that are vacant because of CIP reductions. As
residents are transferred from the DD Centers to CONUMUNItY placement the budget for the
Centers is reduced by a fixed amount per day. The budget reduction is met primarily by
holding staff vacancies at the Centers and eliminating the vacant positions at the end of each
biennium. As a result, there will be at least 35 vacant PR positions by the end of FY 00 which
could be transferred to the, MHIs, thus reducing the Department’s request for new position
authﬁmy ‘Both Ccnter and MHI-PR funding is in ‘the same alpha apprepnatxon “but different ;-
numeric appropriations (app. 228 and 229, respectively). Attached is a detailed table showing
the posmon and fundmg request.

Program révenue Costs at the ’\/i{}%lis are paid in part by the Medical Assistance program.
Appmxzmately 50% of MHI program revenue costs are charged back to Medicaid. If this
request is approved, therefore, it will be necessary to increase Medicaid GPR funding by
$182,600 in FY O1. This request is not expected to have an adverse affect on MHI program
revenue funding, because it is anticipated that there will be a PR balance at the end of Y 00,

The Department has identified a potential lapse of $650,000 GPR in appropriations 3.20.435
(2) (b), §.20.435 (2) (bm) and 5.20.435 (2)(f) from salary and supplies and services, due to
higher than anticipated vacancy rates and lower than anticipated fuel expenses. The
Department requests the transfer of $467,400 from these appropriations to 5.20.435 (2) (a) to
fund salary costs of the requested GPR positions, which would start in October 2000. In
addition, the Department requests the transfer of $182,600 from these appropriations to
5.20.435 {4)(b), to pay for increased Medicaid costs associated with this request.

This request meets the criterion of being an “unforeseen emergency” under 5.13.101 (3)(a).
The new federal requirements were implemented in August 1999, which was after the Joint



Finance Committee consideration of the 1999-2001 biennial budget. Therefore, the need for
these positions and this funding could not be foreseen at the time the Committee was
considering position and funding levels at the MHIs for the 1999-2001 biennium. DHEFS risks
federal disallowances and loss of federal Medicaid funding if the federal government surveys
the MHIs and finds them out of compliance with the new regulations. The federal government
can initiate a survey of the DCTF institutions at any time. For these reasons, the request meets
the “emergency” criterion.

The Department is prepared to move forward immediately upon JFC approval to implement the
new regulations and thus decrease the chance of a federal disallowance. Tom Alt, the Deputy
Secretary of the Department, will represent the Department on this request.

Secretary

Attachment



LE0SE % 008F 5 BLI'® ¢ ©S6°0A:§ JEHGST ¢

ZEC'rezs
E£rg2eT

£iv'vld
IBEE
LOZ 458

107'L€8

aeL'wes
OIE5%
L 940'02%
pLa028
20028

BEL99s

.ﬂ
840'078

910028
940028

TESuBELS
515

s

110'058
L10°6E8

- egeers

TBEEI”
O0ES

VO RIS
CERTTY
BEE'ZTS -
6EE°2Z8 -
BEEZIS

S IRYBIAS
TR
Lo'ess

e CLLOeES

Lroest

695888
EEETI
- OI0ZS
L

i

596
58471

0g1¢
gz
5ig

63

ovL'Ls
T
Gerg
SERE
SEbE

SEvS

ooes
g3
g8

gi8

048%
GEPS

CFLLS
[eida
5evs
GEFS
GEVS

ocLs
(753
L%
741
Gi%

049

SEvE
BUHT

§ 96’9
§ vy

9E0'1E .
gy
2164

8168

PrO'LS
T92% -
L9z§
Lozs
Lozs

yRO'LS
1er%
Lezs
ieEg’
Lers

I9'es
Biey
aLes
si5%
6%

14533
ey
928

PrO'LS
1528
1624
1928
[£:743

TioEs .

8153

968

168
gi6%

§ Ezg

{224
&9y
10

S 810958 TUYEe §
§ S9'U8LeT 6oy §

Ler'ess

UEE'RLE
[ S T g
gav'as i gpL'0zs

eov'ss - arrozs

LZLSIE T VST v
GEETE . VRS
L9058 B
2807957 ELERLS
I90'GE 5 BLETLS
VELE, VLIRS
e SO T4
19068 o glE'YLS
L9088 - CEIEVIS
190680

212088
Pz
15188
i5res
16165

BrLTes
B5TTE
PRE'GLS
BCE'EE. . pREGLE
YRGS

..NwmAmmm,

JAT N4 SRR TN A ]
L5168 L9E'GEs
A:TA T A

I51°6% . 000°628
[t B SR AR R A 4
TETEY - EROEEE
L90°6% 0 BIETLS

W
) 10

o i

r B KD O [e e ] o

o m @ om o

o ol D

L B e

&

8

TG
21608

zis'es

£ivs

" OBES
- O6g'lS

[y

23]

PIRZS
[Z: ¥4
[1:K4

rEO'LS:
065§

£E5%

9ls3
91£'18
8Li'1s

2689 -

YEO'LS
08514

JOAEES SQUNW - OEER
e

Aoy

e
L)

o9
e
s1o4s 0T
CBLOLE O0'L
L0741 DOL
oT'e
¥t TED
P65 ool
¥i'6 oL
vie 05's
0Le
12N ) i)
¥i'8 o'l
¥i6 o'y
¥i'8 001
g
aiger D
tger oot
81a'9L OOl
1590 00t
sg't
g =]
(4% on'L
. i3
mzor 08T
L0700 00t
0201 00%
L0700 003
o'
sigoL OO
g9 00t
9188: 00
aL5eL 00
cE
¥i'g [530]
ri'E 0oL

KRS 312

U

¥l BIOPUBYE
B} FIOPUAN
FI0L ANOPUIN

el - #AID
Hd - IND

Wt - vlsuaK
S1SKIRIBUL [BUCHBRANDOC) Paiian

bLod
§ 1o
+ 1Y
b AN
Mt - Picd PUR WY S150c | D3 £ (Ie0S8I0pv) NINVINLY

[ |
§ 108
(e
#1104
Y+ Wd PUR Y 180 1M Z MHBLBG NLD

Z LB asiny
Z Uesiuns) BRiny
7 UBiUIS B8N
7 BRI BEN
Hd - Wd PUE WY E1504 WY Z BAMD 10RY (1LvY

[t ]
L EOW
O 1804 10 § DISusIcy PAW LT

L L0
LA
L 10
LB
U - Wi PUE WY 51804 §0d 2 DISUR0 4 Xep - (LN

7 uBRID BRINN

T UREIUNS) 95NN

7 UBS{LYY) BSIN

2 sesiD a8y

HdD - Pid PUR WY S804 Ky 2 - DISUaI04 XBW - NLYS

Wiy

140

[t ]

HROMNPY GLIS0d L0 L PPY
it

BRSO THEEH 609 SIoDUB)y

IsBahEy UOISNDATS DUe RESRSDY HRAWIHR



821999
Easaey
S10°0Z%

SL0TE

Bi0ES

BE2'90%
fukaget3

90028
9l0azs
9/0'62%

‘eurozs

BEL60%
e

9LYGZS
22002%
QLY 0ES

m..@m,nﬂa .
GRETIS
al002s

6IEEES
B

" ooy

shiEee
EBEELY
9Io0TE
90028

Loyars
OT5o5

9.0'07%
940078

®oL
1o

ovi'Ly

seps
gEve
SErs

vt

feist4d
SEvs
GEFS

oyL'Ls
55
sors
5ers
SErs

oyLs
TEFs
sere
s
SErS

088
)
sirs

0488
GEvs
SEFS

S0£'L8
Gir
sev§
§evs

SOR'LS
SEvY
Gers
sors

BT

LS

1928
1908
32744

vroLs
L1
Lazg
1958
243

ProLe

j3era
[§:143
ipzg

RS
Teg
114
192%
[£:74 3

zz58
Ezxa
1678

4443
Toz3
Lozg

£9.3
9%
192%
[3:741

€848
i3
[§:041
[3:749

TR
e]

1eLE . PEELES
[T A
180°65. 7 E1E'RLS
190'6% - eie'rie
19068 L BLERLS
LZL'GLE - RETLYS
9558 . €ie'vig
29098 T SigrLs
FLE T ) 4 14 4R
L2L'eLS . YEZUPS
[ire 3 VEEFE
190'63. . gIEpLS
I90°8% - ELEPLS
9068 gig'is
FLOLS HET'LRS
BIETE - WELEY
Fitvy= PR X 18
1on'Gs L BlE'YLE
Jir e R S T 44
osg'es L LI9'ees
res - FESY
e ko= TR ol A 231
08Les T 2o
TETES . VOEEY
L90'G8 T EIERLS
Prag e L R
EBIEE o POES
19068 RIE'PLS
Jac oav S A 481
YS9LLE T OTATES
TEIE . FECES
£90°5%. - BlEPig
280°8 5 L BIETIS
BOUEY ... KEES
e

9

o @ W o N EX- -

o en o

& o

[+]
]
6

SR
10

4493

065713
065°L%
0651 §

Livs

088'L%
08973§
089°is

£2v8

[l B3]
065'1%
05513

LS
068'L%
08§74 %

085745 -

PEDLY
0B5'1S

rea'ts
065°1%

reo'ts
06918
et 3

Livs
068" %
05848

ARy
Aunuon

i)
[2%] T
(3% 004
[a%] 0o
Y6 [Vl

oLe
'8 5D
¥3'6 oot
¥i'6 o0l
2% o0t

gt
rLg b
PLG 0o
[4%:] o0
yLe aos

oee
¥46 5D
¥i6 00'4
¥iB 0o't
¥ie 004

i)
(4% 50
(2% ] 0ot

[3]
(28] fste¥i]
[3%] 0oy

597
yi'e 90
¥i6 004
vig 0L

OET
¥ OE0
18 oot
¥8 [eR)

s - T
I

3309
£ A
SR}
[ 3 e )4
Hej - wid Jof | 'we o) | $150d 7 pPE essoiosy gHS

3108
110d
1 10d
[ te:)
M - WG IO | ‘W 103 | s150d ¥ PP USIDED) 9lG

[ e
} 10y
e
L EDY
Yd - Ued S0 | W o) | 1504 7 ppe IND BHE

[Piek]
L 10y
140y
[ bet-d
v - Wi J0) 1 Wi o 3 misod 2 pPE MDD FHE

Loy

110y

£ - s 3t Brppung

» st JOf L W 201 1 81904 T PPR AR PUR SiURIO - THS

L L0

LADY

o - picke 8 Bupang

< wWid J0j 1 Wm0 £ 51504 7 0pe AT DUB DISUGI0 - MY

(ke
L 10y
L1oM
Helf3 ~ $190d §'L ppR - HSUBI0S SHd

A0
[
3 e ]
i) - Sj90d g pOE - HSUAKE MHd

TS O] [ERIEW SHEGHUUIRA



858'CHBY
FREOLYS
18V ONE' LS

gZL'RTS
[k 4 A%
BECGEL

oRz'e9%
ZFEEE
e85 LVS

QEE 098
FEEFAE]
it A 4]

vi5'To18
TToEEs
L0988
L30'9ES
10858
506'818

05813
5 Es

1 v

SS1ELS
DE9'9%
Sre'5lS

gee'g 4
0L s
G2 rA S

0s1$
§i3
324

051%
3
58

§18%
53
S8
§2%
513
§1%

548
515

e
a958°0¢%
OFEOES

FZLHL
Zye'Yy
998'GH

8EH'L§
(G
8168

ees
8163
2163

088'y3
EGH
a16%
9168
g16s
8163

1868
#1869

w oy

£69'2228
1056118
COTZHES.

LIGIELS
BT § -
Sze'beL s

822518
SPEET
41484

877518
GPOEY
zovzl$

e
IETES
eI
L5168
sh'eg
aie've

24578
B

“ros'azes
-689'gees

964/ 296%

0iB8'1E §
£1V05) 3
L8E'2TS §

SL0'ErS
00Es
chyres

FLO'EPS
EoEEs
£ir'ves

T ZOrBiLe
LA
199'62%

199’528
FAzRerA
[z wats

reRTIS
REEE

& o

[ea =l g e ]

9565
yZEes

9568
pea'es

vig'Es
piB'es
viB'T$
(24
er'ls

FioL %

Si6°1LE
§48°12

S8
2481

8iv'gi
giggl
21593
g16'9t
81694

81591

Sive
9Lt
SL4%

1L Hd
0L HdD
2104 1senbey

Hd obegouiinn
4Ty OBEPQBEUUAL
0}, obeanuan

Yed - dNdY
Hel * el

HdS - INDY
HdD + dNdV
TS TEUSHERY

T UBDILET) BSINN
Z el esny
T U0 B8N
T UBRLID BsInN
T HeiUD enN
Hd GG S50 N3 IND

T URIDILAD B8INN
Hei) - 9 51504 NY Hsusloy



NUO LEL'EVSLS  LEL'EPSLS
8£6'c88%
£61'659%

TEV'EVES
9z1'czss
90£'0zed

869'669%
£18°09¢$
/88'8E€$

2301 10 Ad

6v9'z8L - $ 18v'09¢'L$

. 8£6'€88%
679'28L  $ ¥YS'9LvE
¥60'80L & 86e'9eL$

. 9ZL'cess
v60'801 TLT'TITS
9e8'v.  £b'ezes

o 118'09es
595'yL . CEE'YOTS

SV SHOIS L0 A4

SLls
GLvE
0oLl

§6'8¢
0902
Se'8

0g'ed
geel
§¢8

Aid
1sanbay uoisod

Heys soeg yssnbat sy

®oL
Hd
HdD IHN 12101

e1od
Hd

HdO
oBegouuipa

2ol

M

HdD
2jopuan



State of Wisconsin %\f é { %
Department of Health and Family Services )

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor
Joe Leean, Secretary

RECEIVED

JUN 15 2000
June 15, 2000 §

Mi“he Honorable Brian Burke
Senate Co-Chair, Joint Committee on Finance
Room 316 S, State Capitol
Madison, WI 53702

The Honorable }Ghﬁ Gard :

Assembly Co-Chair, }omt Commﬂtee on Finance
Room 315N, State: Capltei

Madison, WI 53702

Dear Senator Burke and Representative Gard:

The Department of Health and Family Services requests that the Committee, acting under

$:13.10, transfer $425,000 from $.20.435 (2) (b)-and $42,400 from $.20.435 (2)}(bm) in FY 00
to §.20.435 (2)(a) in FY 01 to allow the Department to hire staff to meet new federal

-guidelines regarding restraint and seclusion at the Mental Health Institutes. In addition, ihe

Department requests 17.6° GPR FTE i in appropnauon 20.435 (2) (a) and $$83 900. PR i in: FY
01. Finally, the Department requests the transfer of $32, 600 from s.20.435 (2)(bm) and
$150,000 from 5.20.4335 (f) in FY 00 to 5.20.435 (4)(b) in FY 01 for Medical Assistance costs
associated with-this request

The Health Care Pinancing Administratio_n (HCFA) has recently promulgated new ruIes
governing the use of restraint and seclusion in hospitals. These regulations took effect in
August 1999. Under these new regulations, restraint and seclusion of individuals in mental
health institutions will be a much more tightly regulated activity. Underlying these new rules
is a fundamental policy perspective that views restraint and seclusion as a highly intrusive,
high-risk intervention with patients that may be used only as a last resort.

The HCFA regulations are a part of a national moverment on the issue of restraint and
seclusion. The Joint Commission for the Accreditation of Health Care Organizations
(JCAHO), the mental health hospital accrediting organization, is developing standards for
restraint and seclusion which are expected to be similar to HCFA standards. These new
regulations reflect the increasing effort to involve mental health consumers in their own
treatment and also reflect an emerging professional standard of practice for mental health
clinicians.

1 West Wilson Street * Post Office Box 7850 * Madison, W1 53707.7850  Telephone (608) 266-9622 « www.dhis.state.wi.us



Under the new federal regulations, restraint and seclusion may be used only when “less
restrictive measures have been found to be ineffective to protect the patient or others from
harm:” It is current practice at the MHIs to use seclusion or restraint only as a last resort and
to work towards the elimination of these techniques as much as possible. If restraint and
seclusion are used, current guidelines specify that they may be used only for the shortest time

possible.

To meet their guidelines, the MHIs employ a number of measures, which are alternatives to
restraint and seclusion, such as one-on-one staffing for a patient, team intervention to prevent
crises and active treatmeni. These measures have been judged to be legally sound and protect
the rights of patients and staff as well as assuring their safety. However, current staffing levels
at the Institutes will not allow the MHIs to rely solely on these alternative measures. If this
request is approved, the increased staff will allow the Institutes to rely more exclusively on
teamn intervention and one-on-one staffing, with restraint and seclusion used only when.all
other methods have been exhausted. - Increased staffing will also reduce the potential fer .
aggress;ve mczdents agalnst both staff and other patzents at the Instimtes

The D&partment estimates that it wﬂl need 51. 75 F‘TE to meet the new federal standards Of
these, 34.15 would be program revenue (PR) funded. Rather than requesting new PR
positions, the Department requests the reallocation to the MHIs of PR positions from the
Centers for the Developmentally Disabled that are vacant because of CIP reductions. As
residents are transferred from the DD Centers to community placement, the budget for the
Centers is reduced by a fixed amount per day.. The budget reduction is met primarily by

“ holding siaff vacancies at the Centers and eliminating the vacant positions at the end of each
biennium, As.artesult, there will be at least 35 vacant PR positions by the end of FY 00 which
. could be: trans;fezmd to the MHIs; thus reducing the De:partmem s Tequest: for new position -

: _-auiherity ‘Both Center and MHI PR fundmg isin the same alpha appmprianon but dxfferent
numeric appropriations (app. 228 and 229, respectweiy) Attached is a detailed table showmg
the posmon and fundmg request

Pregram revenue costs at Ihe MHIS are paid in part by the Medicai Asszstance program.
Approxzmateiy 50% of MHI program revenue costs are charged back to Medicaid. If this
request is approved, therefore, it will be necessary to increase Medicaid GPR funding by
$182,600 in FY 01. This request is not expected to have an adverse affect on MHI program
revenue funding, because it is anticipated that there will be a PR balance at the end of FY 00.

The Department has identified a potential lapse of $650,000 GPR in appropriations 5.20.435
(2) (), 5.20.435 (2) (bm) and $.20.435 (2)(f) from salary and supplies and services, due to
higher than anticipated vacancy rates and lower than anticipated fuel expenses. The
Department requests the transfer of $467,400 from these appropriations to $.20.435 (2) (a) to
fund salary costs of the requested GPR positions, which would start in October 2000. In
addition, the Department requests the transfer of $182,600 from these appropriations to
$.20.435 (4)(b), to pay for increased Medicaid costs associated with this request.

This request meets the criterion of being an “unforeseen emergency” under s. 13.101 (3)(a).
The new federal requirements were implemented in Angust 1999, which was after the Joint



Finance Committee consideration of the 1999-2001 biennial budget. Therefore, the need for
these positions and this funding could not be foreseen at the time the Comimittee was
considering position and funding levels at the MHISs for the 1999-2001 biennium. DHFS risks
federal disallowances and loss of federal Medicaid funding if the federal government surveys
the MHIs and finds them out of compliance with the new regulations. The federal government
can initiate a survey of the DCTF institutions at any time. For these reasons, the request meets
the “emergency” criterion.

The Department is prepared to move forward immediately upon JFC approval to implement the
new regulations and thus decrease the chance of a federal disallowance. Tom Alt, the Deputy
Secretary of the Department, will represent the Department on this request.

‘Secretary

Attachment



95606 . [E8'95T § $YEL Hel iopuan

Lig'ege $ oY § B'e §
LT YRIS 5987 § 8%t'9 & 61L'99 $ TLveE § 74 HdO Q1opUBN
£rLEe798 gelL % VICPL § GI9UELS 6OVSHY § 0922 10), BI0pURK
B 0518 9e8'L S 9EE'BLE . LBY'ESS 00z
Pl 7% Big% [ T R & eIy ey OET
07488 (734 aias gov'es - BPL0LE 8 ZE'ZE BL0LL 00
102458 9i% #1685 Bavr'as ori'9Ts ] TIB'ZE B0 GO HAD - USRI
SISl IS} (FUCRBENING PAURISD
L0908 opL'Ls RS LZLa1s  pEZUYS og'e
Wew i F1243 [ X SRR 74 6 LS P18 D 1104
8008 SErS 1628 180758 & SIEYLS 6 08618 VIG 0ot Bk
940°0Z8 gEvs 192§ - 18068 BIEES & 08818 FiB o'k [Bhe]
80028 =543 1923 19098 EIE'RS 8 08818 vi'8 s [ %=
oo v Heb - Wd PUB WY 81804 10N T {UBISBIOPY} 1TLINYIN LAY
BEL'G0S ovLLs PRO'IS . LZLOLS YEZUVS . e
DGR il d 1878 [Z2 S R TA 6 s Cowms WO (e
al0nEs oeps 1978 18088 7 BIEYLE 8 08§48 FLE .51 L 10y
90028 sEvs 314 18068 . SIS 8 08818 KB 00t [ her]
940628 SEVS jR:74 L90'6S - EIETiS 6 - 06FIS  rLE o'l [
R : . Hel - W BUE WY $150d LY 2 OURHED MO
2656113 £oes zioes 812088 £9E'9ES w : )
- 05T 873 BTEY. 24 B 5 - zoes - ewsor HE
Coig'oes [ 2163 16188 6. PIRZS aigel 001 Z URIDMED BRINN
210968 S8 gi83 8388 6 b@7S 8160t 00t T UBIMID RSN
2ot 548 2188 ISH6% 8PS 8Le9e o0l Z uBiunD BsIny
o - Hed ~ W DU WY SIS0 NY 2 BAK) URDY (1YY
[ogan] 0483 7268 .- 088 - L19'es 5§
TETE 52 163% FoEcriies SRR TV &  pEG'IS w18 550 1108
910°028 e 1928 180680 BIEWE & 08t ple [ b 1o
A HdD - 1804 L0U § DL PA M1
LIS 785 P L4 cigald’ 8rL2gs ot
B - =37 8% gEeTY - SEIVE 6 €268 lovo UEE L 10d
BT SEVS 1928 EH'GS L PEBGLS 5 BLLS MTO0L Q0% Liod
Bee'zEs . serS 1923 BEY'GE . PBEELS 6 |llis ozl 00 LD
BEL'TLS SEVS 128 BGFGS  PE6'SIS 6 . BLL'HE L0ZO0L 001 [t}
: . gy D) - Wel PUB PV SI80d | O & HSURICE XBI - (LN
759’6118 [y A3 BIZOES TOE'GRY o i
- OoETTE 53 a18% P17 [T 3 & .zegy. eigel BED Z VBRI BRINN
Lo 334 gi8g - 588 49958 & WEZIS BIGBL 001 T UBIORID PSINN
246988 gig 816% LGLB8 T LOR9TS & bigES eissl 00 Z UBIDIMD BRInN
FATiRe1 5i% gLRs ISUBS5 loReEs 6 #2878 BiGHL 00% 7 UBOIUYD BRIy
: AR Ml - W PLB WY 51904 Ny £ - HSUBIS] AW - ALVS
Wy
BITEES 0.8 § 228 $ 0OP'R.°F ALORT $ 59'L
e TS Toi% TETEEWEES 6 YEQ'lS ¥IB 0] Loy
0TS 23 1928 190095 glERLS 8. 085'1§  FiLB 00} 1108
Rl T Y aoomd o NEES SO KERE. AmOH H3I03 VBDANPY OL180d LOH | Y
10 10 [ 1 R 10 0 Ampuol ug BN
iV TpUEN

Jsonbay UDISDaS Fu BIRNSEY HNMIHINK




BECO9S  GRLIS WYDUE GTOIE RREUSS

o
e EPS i DITTE . VITE 6 LS w18 D [ Rz
90028 aeve 1928 89988 SiElS 8 0831% ¥LE 00 (Rt
90028 gere 1628 18088 iSRS 8 0651 vis 00 Wk
90023 sErs (628 28058 EiR've 6 08618 piB OO% L10M
R ek - i 20t | WIE 0] L 51504 Z DPE UO0SRI08Y SHS

924598 ovL'is rrgLs LZLOLE. L BET 4V iy
e GEvRY 578 [erc € SRR T F 6 Ly v BES (et}
045028 Sers £ 9088 - ELERIS 6 0818 Fie 00l Fhet
w08 sEvg 1ogs 19068 SIEPLS & 0B5'LS pLS 0Ot [ie3t]
90023 gEbs [3:r4 806875 EIES 6 085'iS KB 004 L10d
: el - W 40} 3 W9 101 L SIS0 Z PRE UBIPILS OHS

9eL90S ord'is PrO'LS LZAoLs T vER v 0ge
qIags EEVE 195 (2% S T A ] 6. L¥S  yis  WEH HESS T
SL007% SEVS 8743 19098 ELERLS 6 06838 FL6 001 HE e
BIO0ZS 1543 1928 19068 1 EIE S 6 96318 b6 00'L L
9LG0ZS 53 1ez8 196817 SIS 8 08FI% P16 001 L1od
L et - tad 30} | "W 30} L Sis0d £ PR HAD THS

BEL'GR% orLLE vr0'Lg - 122618 7 pez'aps or'e
LA L3 158 S-S T RN T AT & Lyt pLs [ S e
QLOPLE GEYS 1923 190'6% 0 £IE¥IS & 08§'L§ w00 L i0Y
2HHLS SErs 1928 o SR ¥ Fop 8. & 088LE FLE 0% LI
940028 =521 B4 63 ElEYIS B 08§33 ¥1B G0 LAY
M - wief J0} L it F.c:R 4 sod N Uﬂm M_ZU VIm

698'088 0/9% zeus 00E'88. U Z1O'ETS 5oL
- EBLE SEPE F543 EBEEE O VRES g6 reo'ls pbs 556 1 40u
0TS seps 1928 FLT 31 S 14 X & 085l LB 001 [ §iat!]
= - ST HAS - 1195 B Bupung
~ L 305 L Twe o) | sigor £ DPE JAYD DUS DIBUBI0d - JHS

SCogen'es 0.8% ZZGE . . DUN'EST. TAEeTs ) go'L
[SACS g W EBIES . FOEBS B pE03§ wiE TOT Lo
SHOOZE ] 1975 19065 - ELE'RLS 6  G6%3§ I8 00 HE e TY]
. d hde g Bupun.g
-G oy 1 W oy L sysod 2 phe HALD) PUIE DISUAIDY - THS

A 4og i e 848 . LEPEIS U 086'.68 . [k
- BT GEW W - UETIO PR 8 yols w6 50 (L
Lunns GEPS 1028 190687 ElEYIS & 0851 vl'e 001 Loy
0L00EF =54 1928 180685 EIEWS £ D&YLE L6 004 Lo
e S HdD - S150d ¢} POE - DisuBI0d SHd

- THEorS g0t £8.8 YOS DZ6RES e
HTH GEFS Jt:74 oz S T4 4 8 LY ¥ g L A0u
94028 sEve [E=7a L90°GE. T SIEVIS & 089'1$ FLE o0 3 10%
910028 seve 1923 L0088 SHEVIS 6 - 0B%'LE  FLE DOL 110w
: . . L. € - 51500 &4 PR - ASURIN Niid

it BT 595 BOUO. o MEEE VEem KEEg wwen 9

M0 HY ORI 1o RRiuOW W

BINTHSUT U8 BIUaN SUBgaTUTRR




se6'0ans

SHE'ELE

ZPTBLS

eeo7Ees " osaees

: Sive ®i04 Hd
PYYgirs 069'9% 256015 2966114 5B0'50E8 ogLL 0] Hde
180 srasLe opZees COUZPES 9641965 SL4% e jsentey
QELERS ¢ GRER % IV % § oLE s 0902 Hef ofigaunn
ZTITTIE 3 S 0§ IERP  § SKEEG S Uvost 8 - : SeE HdAO oTa0BUIAA
CBEE'SEL  § 080ZL § 9065 % 18E'225 § - SHHT 1o} obeasuuma
CREX0S% 0518 9EH'ES 8TZ'GL8.  QLUEYS . g2
THEES E7E BiEY - e D T 8 896% G817 FED Hd - dNdY
289 /r8 S48 818 . ZELTLSLUELPPES 6 PIR'ES GI61Z  00% Y- dNdY
0£2'098% 0518 SRS zTGES - QLOErS 743
AT §ig e GPOES . EOSHE B oses  esesr TEY HelD - dNdV
268°LP3 744 8148 EMPPES & - prett GIEIZ 00 M - NGV
jZC4 i SIES 64'vE 0LHyS . TOF'gLLs sy
PALTE: S [744 Bigs | IETeS. - ToETEE 8 viA'T§ 6199l OFT Zuepiund asiny
LA0'9ES GLE 8168 5168 99’8 &  wETS g9l 0ol 2 UBDLID 8NN
20908 6% 8168 26188100 Joa'ezs & yR'ZS BS99 001
L0568 174 8les L5158 108’678 & BETS BIG9 00
SO58LS 5.8 a16% BIGPY . HEE'TLS 6 LEVIS BIG9L 060 & UBiDIIT SEINN
: ] Hd - 56 51504 Ny BAD
S0G'81S G548 816% BISYE L PES'ZLS 050
FOEEE 5% 024 BIGFE . FEB IS 8 LEVIS Blg9L 050 ’ 7 AR 85NN

. . Hdt) - § $150d bkt SisUIn




WO LELERS' LS LEL'EVSLS
8£6'€88%
£61'669%

Zerses
9z1'225%
90€'02¢$

969'669%
L18'09e$
le8'gecs

jejol L0 Ad

6v9'Z81  § 18Y'09¢'L$
. 8e6'tess
V978§ rS'OLYS

¥60'801 $ see'sess

9z1'eess

p60'80L . ZLTTLE$

668, . E¥L'GE9%

S 118'00€S

gea'vL o 2ee'vozs
$YIN . $4¥IS L0 Ad

GLLS
SLve
09l

G6'82
09'g2
5e'8

08¢e
Goel
Gl'6

EAE
jsanbay uonisod

Heys sete] ‘ysenbes gLy

Lz Led |
&fd
Y9  IHW[EI0L

Bog
Hd

HdO
obeqgauuip

12101

Hod

HdO
Bjopuay



